
 
 

What is CMDP’s Preferred Drug List (PDL)? 
The preferred drug list (also sometimes called a formulary) is a 
list of drugs preferred by CMDP.   When your doctor 
prescribes drugs from this list, it can help you make the most 
of your pharmacy plan benefits and control drug costs. All the 
drugs, on the PDL have received U.S. Food and Drug 
Administration (FDA) approval as safe and effective.   

Who decides what drugs make up the PDL? 
The list of drugs is chosen and updated by a team of doctors 
and pharmacists. 

How to use this drug categories guide? 
Use this guide to locate preferred brand and generic drug 
alternatives covered under the CMDP plan. Share this guide 
with your doctor, and ask him or her to approve a generic 
alternative for your child in foster care, whenever possible. 

Are the drugs listed on the PDL the only drugs my doctor 
can prescribe for me? 
No.  The PDL is a select list of commonly prescribed drugs 
and does not list all preferred drugs available under your plan.  
The PDL does not limit your drug coverage, but is provided to 
encourage the use of preferred generic and brand name drugs 
within therapeutic drug classes (e.g., Asthma, Diabetes, etc.).  
For complete formulary information, visit CMDP’s website at 
www.azdes.gov/cmdp. 

 CMDP covers some cost-effective over the counter 
products with a prescription from your doctor. 

  For easy reference, when a drug is used to treat more 
than one condition, it usually will be listed only under one 
category.  Check different categories for your drug. 

  CMDP covers any drugs when your doctor documents 
medical necessity.  A PA may be required in those cases.  

Drugs not covered: 
 Drugs for non-FDA approved uses. 

  Drugs prescribed by the Regional Behavioral Health 
Authority (RBHA). 

How do I get the greatest benefit from my PDL? 
 Print out the Preferred Drug List and take it with you when 

visiting your doctor. 

  Ask your doctor to prescribe generic drugs whenever 
possible.  All FDA approved generic drugs are preferred 
drugs.  

  When there is more than one brand-name drug available 
for your medical condition, ask your doctor to prescribe a 
preferred drug listed on your PDL.  

What drugs require prior authorization? 
Some drugs or classes require prior authorization before they 
are used and/or have a limited quantity allowed.  These drugs 
or classes are marked in the guide by ‘PA’ to alert you. 

Please note: The CMDP PDL is subject to change due to 
updates and changes to generic alternatives. Please  
refer to the CMDP website at www.azdes.gov/cmdp for the 
most up-to-date PDL.  The PDL is not a complete list of 
formulary drugs, you should refer to CMDP’s website for a 
drug list and details of any coverage changes or quantity limits 
that may apply to certain drugs. 

For pharmacy assistance, please contact MedImpact at  
1-800-788-2949. 

For questions and assistance related to eligibility, please 
contact CMDP Member Services at (602) 351-2245 or  
1-800-201-1795. 

Equal Opportunity Employer/Program • Under Titles VI and VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VI & VII), and the Americans with 
Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, and Title II of the Genetic 
Information Nondiscrimination Act (GINA) of 2008; the Department prohibits discrimination in admissions, programs, services, activities, or 
employment based on race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, disability, genetics and retaliation. The Department must make a 
reasonable accommodation to allow a person with a disability to take part in a program, service or activity. For example, this means if 
necessary, the Department must provide sign language interpreters for people who are deaf, a wheelchair accessible location, or enlarged 
print materials. It also means that the Department will take any other reasonable action that allows you to take part in and understand a 
program or activity, including making reasonable changes to an activity. If you believe that you will not be able to understand or take part in a 
program or activity because of your disability, please let us know of your disability needs in advance if at all possible. To request this 
document in alternative format or for further information about this policy, call 602-351-2245 or 800-201-1795; TTY/TDD Services: 7-1-1. • 
Free language assistance for Department services is available upon request. • Empleador/Programa con Igualdad de Oportunidades. Para 
obtener este documento en otro formato, comuniquese con Servicios para Miembros al 602-351-2245 o al 1-800-201-1795. CSO-1199A (9-14) 

CMD-1032A (4-14) 

April 2014 

CMDP – Preferred Drug List (PDL) 



 
1 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

Analgesics 
 Analgesics, Miscellaneous 
acetaminophen with 
codeine 

(Tylenol-Codeine No.3) 1   

acetaminophen/caffeine/
butalb 

(Acetaminophen/
Caffeine/Butalb)  

1   

acetaminophen/
phenyltolx cit 

(Dologesic)  1  tablet: 500mg-50mg, 
650mg-50mg 

butalb/acetaminophen/
caffeine 

(Fioricet)  1  capsule: 50-325-40; 
solution, tablet 

butalbit/acetamin/caff/
codeine 

(Fioricet with Codeine)  1  capsule: 50-325-30 

butalbital/acetaminophen (Tencon)  1   
codeine sulfate (Codeine Sulfate)  1   
codeine/butalbital/asa/
caffein 

(Fiorinal with Codeine 
#3)  

1   

dhcodeine bt/
acetaminophn/caff 

(Dhcodeine Bt/
Acetaminophn/Caff)  

1   

fentanyl citrate (Actiq)  1 PA  
fentanyl (Duragesic)  1 PA  
hydrocodone/
acetaminophen 

(Lortab)  1 QL: 184 in 
30 days 

solution: 5-163/7.5, 7.5-325/
15 

hydrocodone/
acetaminophen 

(Lortab)  1 QL: 200 in 
30 days 

solution: 10-300/15 

hydrocodone/
acetaminophen 

(Norco)  1  tablet: 2.5-325mg 

hydrocodone/
acetaminophen 

(Norco)  1 QL: 180 in 
30 days 

various dosage and/or 
strengths are available 

hydrocodone/ibuprofen (Ibudone)  1   
hydromorphone hcl (Dilaudid)  1  liquid, tablet 
morphine sulfate (Morphine Sulfate ER)  1 QL: 90 in 

30 days 
cap er pel, supp.rect, tablet 
er 

morphine sulfate (MSIR)  1  solution 
MORPHINE SULFATE   1   
opium/belladonna 
alkaloids 

(B and O Supprettes 
No.15-A)  

1   

OXECTA   1  tablet orl: 5mg 
oxycodone hcl (Roxicodone)  1  capsule, oral conc, solution, 

tablet: 5mg, 10mg, 20mg, 
30mg 

oxycodone hcl/
acetaminophen 

(Oxycodone HCl/
Acetaminophen)  

1 QL: 61 in 
30 days 

solution 



 
2 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

oxycodone hcl/
acetaminophen 

(Oxycodone Hcl-
Acetaminophen)  

1 QL: 180 in 
30 days 

capsule, tablet 

oxycodone hcl/aspirin (Percodan)  1   
oxymorphone hcl (Opana)  1  tab er 12h: 7.5mg, 15mg; 

tablet 
sal-amide/acetaminophn/
p-tlox 

(Asp)  1   

tramadol hcl (Ultram)  1   
tramadol hcl/
acetaminophen 

(Ultracet)  1   

CONZIP   2   
DURAGESIC   2 PA  
NUCYNTA ER   2   
NUCYNTA   2   
OFIRMEV   2   
OXECTA   2  tablet orl: 7.5mg 
oxycodone hcl (Roxicodone)  2  tablet: 15mg 
OXYCONTIN   2   
PERCOCET   2 QL: 180 in 

30 days 
 

ROXICODONE   2   
RYBIX ODT   2   
TYLOX   2 QL: 180 in 

30 days 
 

ULTRAM ER   2   
 Nonsteroidal Anti-Inflammatory Agents 
BUTALBITAL 
COMPOUND  

 1   

butalbital/aspirin/caffeine (Fiorinal)  1   
choline sal/mag salicylate (Choline Sal/Mag 

Salicylate)  
1   

diclofenac potassium (Cataflam)  1   
diclofenac sodium (Voltaren)  1  tab er 24h, tablet dr 
diflunisal (Diflunisal)  1   
etodolac (Etodolac)  1   
fenoprofen calcium (Fenoprofen Calcium)  1   
flurbiprofen (Ansaid)  1   
ibuprofen (Motrin)  1  oral susp: 100mg/5ml; 

tablet: 400mg, 600mg, 
800mg 

indomethacin (Indocin SR)  1   
ketoprofen (Ketoprofen)  1   



 
3 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

ketorolac tromethamine (Toradol)  1  tablet 
magnesium salicylate (Magnesium Salicylate) 1   
meclofenamate sodium (Meclofenamate 

Sodium)  
1   

mefenamic acid (Ponstel)  1   
meloxicam (Mobic)  1   
nabumetone (Relafen)  1   
naproxen sodium (Anaprox Ds)  1   
naproxen (Naprosyn)  1   
oxaprozin (Daypro)  1   
phenylbutazone (Phenylbutazone)  1   
piroxicam (Feldene)  1   
salsalate (Salflex)  1   
sulindac (Sulindac)  1   
tolmetin sodium (Tolmetin Sodium)  1   
Anesthetics 
 Local Anesthetics 
aa/antipyrn/bcaine/
polico#1/al 

(Auralgan)  1   

antipyrine/benzocaine/
glycerin 

(Otra Nr)  1   

benoxinate hcl/
fluorescein na 

(Fluorescein-
Benoxinate)  

1   

FLUORESCEIN-
BENOXINATE  

 1   

OTRA NR   2   
Anti-Addiction/Substance Abuse Treatment Agents 
 Anti-Addiction/Substance Abuse Treatment Agents 
disulfiram (Antabuse)  1   
Antianxiety Agents 
 Benzodiazepines 
clonazepam (Klonopin)  1  tab rapdis, tablet: 0.5mg, 

1mg, 2mg 
diazepam (Diastat Acudial)  1 QL: 2 in 

30 days 
kit 

diazepam (Diazepam)  1  oral conc 
lorazepam (Ativan)  1  tablet 
DIASTAT ACUDIAL   2 QL: 2 in 

30 days 
 



 
4 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

Antibacterials 
 Aminoglycosides 
neomycin sulfate (Neomycin Sulfate)  1   
 Antibacterials, Miscellaneous 
clindamycin hcl (Cleocin HCl)  1   
clindamycin palmitate hcl (Cleocin Palmitate)  1   
methen/m-blue/sal/na 
phos/hyos 

(Methen/M-Blue/Sal/Na 
Phos/Hyos)  

1  tablet 

methenamine hippurate (Hiprex)  1   
methenamine mandelate (Methenamine 

Mandelate)  
1   

nitrofurantoin 
macrocrystal 

(Macrodantin)  1   

nitrofurantoin monohyd/
m-cryst 

(Macrobid)  1   

nitrofurantoin (Furadantin)  1   
trimethoprim (Trimethoprim)  1   
vancomycin hcl (Vancocin HCl)  1  capsule 
FUROXONE   2   
MACROBID   2   
MACRODANTIN   2   
PRIMSOL   2   
URIN D.S.   2   
XIFAXAN   2 PA  
 Cephalosporins 
cefaclor (Ceclor)  1   
cefadroxil hydrate (Cefadroxil Hydrate)  1   
cefdinir (Omnicef)  1   
cefditoren pivoxil (Spectracef)  1   
cefpodoxime proxetil (Vantin)  1   
cefprozil (Cefzil)  1   
cefuroxime axetil (Ceftin)  1   
cephalexin monohydrate (Cephalexin 

Monohydrate)  
1   

cephalexin (Keflex)  1   
KEFLEX   2  capsule: 750mg 
SUPRAX   2   
 Macrolides 
azithromycin (Zithromax)  1  packet, susp recon, tablet 
clarithromycin (Biaxin)  1   
ery e-succ/sulfisoxazole (Pediazole)  1   



 
5 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

erythromycin base (Erythromycin Base)  1  capsule dr, tablet: 250mg; 
tablet dr 

erythromycin 
ethylsuccinate 

(Erythromycin 
Ethylsuccinate)  

1   

erythromycin stearate (Erythromycin Stearate) 1   
DIFICID   2   
KETEK   2   
PCE   2   
 Miscellaneous B-Lactam Antibiotics 
CAYSTON   2 PA  
INVANZ   2  vial 
 Penicillins 
amoxicillin (Amoxil)  1   
amoxicillin/potassium 
clav 

(Augmentin)  1   

ampicillin trihydrate (Ampicillin Trihydrate)  1   
dicloxacillin sodium (Dicloxacillin Sodium)  1   
penicillin v potassium (Penicillin V Potassium) 1  soln recon 
MOXATAG   2   
penicillin v potassium (Veetids 250)  2  tablet 
 Quinolones 
ciprofloxacin hcl (Cipro)  1   
ciprofloxacin/ciprofloxa 
hcl 

(Cipro XR)  1   

levofloxacin (Levaquin)  1  solution, tablet 
moxifloxacin hcl (Avelox)  1   
nalidixic acid (Nalidixic Acid)  1   
ofloxacin (Floxin)  1   
CIPRO   2  sus mc rec 
PROQUIN XR   2   
 Sulfonamides 
sulfadiazine (Sulfadiazine)  1   
sulfamethoxazole/
trimethoprim 

(Bactrim DS)  1  oral susp, tablet 

sulfasalazine (Azulfidine)  1   
 Tetracyclines 
demeclocycline hcl (Demeclocycline HCl)  1   
doxycycline hyclate (Vibramycin)  1  capsule, capsule dr, tablet: 

100mg; tablet dr 
doxycycline monohydrate (Avidoxy)  1   
minocycline hcl (Minocin)  1   
tetracycline hcl (Ala-Tet)  1   



 
6 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

MINOCIN   2  vial 
ORAXYL   2   
SOLODYN   2  tab er 24h: 55mg, 65mg, 

80mg, 105mg, 115mg 
VIBRAMYCIN   2  susp recon 
VIBRAMYCIN   2  syrup 
Anticancer Agents 
 Anticancer Agents 
anastrozole (Arimidex)  1   
bicalutamide (Casodex)  1   
cyclophosphamide (Cyclophosphamide)  1  tablet 
etoposide (Etoposide)  1  capsule 
exemestane (Aromasin)  1   
flutamide (Flutamide)  1   
hydroxyurea (Hydrea)  1   
letrozole (Femara)  1   
lomustine (Ceenu)  1   
megestrol acetate (Megace)  1   
mercaptopurine (Purinethol)  1   
methotrexate sodium (Methotrexate Sodium)  1  tablet 
tamoxifen citrate (Nolvadex)  1   
TEMODAR   1  capsule: 180mg 
temozolomide (Temodar)  1   
tretinoin (Tretinoin)  1   
AFINITOR DISPERZ   2   
AFINITOR   2   
CEENU   2   
EMCYT   2   
ERIVEDGE   2   
FARESTON   2   
GLEEVEC   2   
HEXALEN   2   
INLYTA   2   
JAKAFI   2   
LEUKERAN   2   
LYSODREN   2   
MATULANE   2   
NEXAVAR   2   
NILANDRON   2 QL: 1 per 

fill 
 

SPRYCEL   2   
SUTENT   2   



 
7 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

TABLOID   2   
TARCEVA   2   
TARGRETIN   2 PA  
TASIGNA   2   
TEMODAR   2  capsule: 5mg, 20mg, 100mg, 

140mg, 250mg 
TREXALL   2   
TYKERB   2   
VOTRIENT   2   
XALKORI   2   
ZELBORAF   2   
ZOLINZA   2   
ZYTIGA   2 PA  
Anticholinergic Agents 
 Antimuscarinics/Antispasmodics 
propantheline bromide (Propantheline Bromide) 1   
Anticonvulsants 
 Anticonvulsants 
carbamazepine (Tegretol)  1   
divalproex sodium (Depakote ER)  1   
ethosuximide (Zarontin)  1   
felbamate (Felbatol)  1   
gabapentin (Neurontin)  1   
lamotrigine (Lamictal)  1  tab ds pk: 25mg(35); tablet, 

tb chw dsp 
levetiracetam (Keppra)  1  solution, tab er 24h, tablet 
oxcarbazepine (Trileptal)  1   
phenobarbital (Phenobarbital)  1   
phenytoin sodium 
extended 

(Dilantin)  1   

phenytoin (Dilantin)  1   
primidone (Mysoline)  1   
tiagabine hcl (Gabitril)  1   
topiramate (Topamax)  1   
valproic acid (as sodium 
salt) 

(Depakene)  1  solution 

valproic acid (Depakene)  1   
zonisamide (Zonegran)  1   
DEPAKENE   2  capsule 
DILANTIN   2  tab chew 
GABITRIL   2   
TEGRETOL XR   2  tab er 12h: 100mg 



 
8 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

TOPAMAX   2  tablet: 25mg, 100mg 
ZONEGRAN   2  capsule: 25mg 
Antidementia Agents 
 Antidementia Agents 
donepezil hcl (Aricept)  1 PA  
galantamine hbr (Razadyne)  1   
rivastigmine tartrate (Exelon)  1 PA  
EXELON   2 PA capsule, solution 
EXELON   2 PA patch td24 
Antidepressants 
 Antidepressants 
amitrip hcl/
chlordiazepoxide 

(Limbitrol Ds)  1   

amitriptyline hcl (Amitriptyline HCl)  1   
amoxapine (Amoxapine)  1   
bupropion hcl (Wellbutrin XL)  1   
citalopram hydrobromide (Celexa)  1   
clomipramine hcl (Anafranil)  1   
desipramine hcl (Norpramin)  1   
doxepin hcl (Doxepin HCl)  1   
escitalopram oxalate (Lexapro)  1   
fluoxetine hcl (Prozac)  1  capsule: 10mg, 20mg, 

40mg; capsule dr, solution, 
tablet 

fluvoxamine maleate (Fluvoxamine Maleate)  1   
imipramine hcl (Tofranil)  1   
imipramine pamoate (Tofranil-Pm)  1   
maprotiline hcl (Maprotiline HCl)  1   
mirtazapine (Remeron)  1   
nefazodone hcl (Nefazodone HCl)  1   
nortriptyline hcl (Pamelor)  1   
olanzapine/fluoxetine hcl (Symbyax)  1  capsule: 6mg-25mg, 6mg-

50mg, 12mg-25mg, 12mg-
50mg 

paroxetine hcl (Paxil)  1  tab er 24h, tablet 
perphenazine/
amitriptyline hcl 

(Perphenazine/
Amitriptyline HCl)  

1   

phenelzine sulfate (Nardil)  1   
protriptyline hcl (Vivactil)  1   
sertraline hcl (Zoloft)  1   
tranylcypromine sulfate (Parnate)  1   
trazodone hcl (Trazodone HCl)  1   



 
9 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

trimipramine maleate (Trimipramine Maleate) 1   
VENLAFAXINE HCL 
ER  

 1   

venlafaxine hcl (Effexor XR)  1  cap er 24h, tab er 24: 
37.5mg, 75mg; tablet 

Antidiabetic Agents 
 Antidiabetic Agents, Miscellaneous 
acarbose (Precose)  1   
metformin hcl (Glucophage)  1   
nateglinide (Starlix)  1   
repaglinide (Prandin)  1   
BYETTA   2 PA NSO  
GLUMETZA   2   
JUVISYNC   2   
KORLYM   2   
PRANDIN   2   
STARLIX   2   
SYMLIN   2   
SYMLINPEN 120   2   
SYMLINPEN 60   2   
TRADJENTA   2   
VICTOZA 3-PAK   2 PA  
 Insulins 
APIDRA SOLOSTAR   2 PA  
APIDRA   2   
HUMALOG MIX 50-50   2  vial 
HUMALOG MIX 50-50   2 PA NSO insuln pen 
HUMALOG MIX 75-25   2  vial 
HUMALOG MIX 75-25   2 PA NSO insuln pen 
HUMALOG   2  vial 
HUMALOG   2 PA NSO insuln pen 
HUMULIN 70-30   2  vial 
HUMULIN 70-30   2 PA NSO insuln pen 
HUMULIN N   2  vial 
HUMULIN N   2 PA NSO insuln pen 
LANTUS SOLOSTAR   2 PA  
LANTUS   2   
LEVEMIR FLEXPEN   2 PA  
LEVEMIR   2   
NOVOLIN 70-30   2  vial 
NOVOLIN 70-30   2 PA NSO cartridge 
NOVOLIN N   2  vial 



 
10 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

NOVOLIN N   2 PA NSO cartridge 
NOVOLIN R   2 PA cartridge 
NOVOLOG FLEXPEN   2 PA NSO  
NOVOLOG MIX 70-30 
FLEXPEN  

 2 PA  

NOVOLOG MIX 70-30   2   
NOVOLOG   2   
 Sulfonylureas 
chlorpropamide (Chlorpropamide)  1   
glimepiride (Amaryl)  1   
glipizide (Glucotrol)  1   
glipizide/metformin hcl (Metaglip)  1   
glyburide (Micronase)  1   
glyburide,micronized (Glynase)  1   
glyburide/metformin hcl (Glucovance)  1   
tolazamide (Tolazamide)  1   
tolbutamide (Tolbutamide)  1   
 Thiazolidinediones 
pioglitazone hcl (Actos)  1   
pioglitazone hcl/
glimepiride 

(Duetact)  1   

pioglitazone hcl/
metformin hcl 

(Actoplus Met)  1   

ACTOPLUS MET XR   2  tbmp 24hr: 30-1000mg 
ACTOPLUS MET   2   
ACTOS   2   
AVANDIA   2   
DUETACT   2   
Antifungals 
 Antifungals 
ciclopirox olamine (Loprox)  1   
ciclopirox (Penlac)  1   
clotrimazole (Clotrimazole)  1  cream (g), solution: 1%; 

troche 
clotrimazole/
betamethasone dip 

(Lotrisone)  1   

econazole nitrate (Econazole Nitrate)  1   
fluconazole (Diflucan)  1   
flucytosine (Ancobon)  1   
griseofulvin 
ultramicrosize 

(Gris-Peg)  1  tablet: 125mg 



 
11 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

griseofulvin, microsize (Griseofulvin, 
Microsize)  

1   

itraconazole (Sporanox)  1   
ketoconazole (Kuric)  1   
nystatin (Nystatin)  1   
nystatin/triamcin (Mycogen II)  1   
ONMEL   1   
sodium thiosulfate/sal 
acid 

(Sodium Thiosulfate/Sal 
Acid)  

1   

terbinafine hcl (Lamisil)  1   
voriconazole (Vfend)  1 PA tablet 
EXTINA   2   
griseofulvin 
ultramicrosize 

(Gris-Peg)  2  tablet: 250mg 

GRIS-PEG   2  tablet: 250mg 
LOTRISONE   2  lotion 
MONISTAT-DERM   2   
MYCAMINE   2   
NAFTIN   2   
NIZORAL   2  cream(gm) 
NOXAFIL   2 PA  
OXISTAT   2   
XOLEGEL   2   
Antihistamines 
 Antihistamines 
fexofenadine hcl (Allegra)  0  tablet: 30mg, 60mg, 180mg 
ALLEGRA-D 24 HOUR   1  tab er 24h: 180-240mg 
carbinoxamine maleate (Palgic)  1   
cetirizine hcl (Cetirizine HCl)  1  solution: 1mg/ml 
chlorpheniramine 
maleate 

(Chlorpheniramine 
Maleate)  

1   

clemastine fumarate (Clemastine Fumarate)  1   
cyproheptadine hcl (Cyproheptadine HCl)  1   
desloratadine (Clarinex)  1  tablet 
dexchlorpheniramine 
maleate 

(Dexchlorpheniramine 
Maleate)  

1   

diphenhydramine hcl (Benadryl)  1  capsule: 25mg, 50mg 
doxylamine succinate (Doxylamine Succinate) 1   
fexofenadine/
pseudoephedrine 

(Allegra-D 12 Hour)  1  tab er 12h: 60mg-120mg; 
tab er 24h: 180-240mg 

guaifen/theop anhyd/p-
ephed 

(Guaifen/Theop Anhyd/
P-Ephed)  

1   



 
12 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

levocetirizine 
dihydrochloride 

(Xyzal)  1   

p-epd tan/chlor-tan (P-Epd Tan/Chlor-Tan)  1   
phenylephrine hcl/
prometh hcl 

(Phenylephrine HCl/
Prometh HCl)  

1   

phenylephrine/
chlorpheniramine 

(Phenylephrine/
Chlorpheniramine)  

1   

phenylephrine/
diphenhydramine 

(Phenylephrine/
Diphenhydramine)  

1  tab chew 

phenylephrine/pyril tan/
cp 

(Atrohist)  1   

phenylephrine/pyrilamine 
ma/cp 

(Poly Hist Forte)  1   

promethazine hcl (Promethazine HCl)  1   
pseudoephed/
chlorpheniramine 

(Pseudoephed/
Chlorpheniramine)  

1   

pseudoephedrine hcl/
chlor-mal 

(Pseudoephedrine HCl/
Chlor-Mal)  

1   

pseudoephedrine/
triprolidine 

(Trip-Pse)  1   

tripelennamine hcl (Tripelennamine HCl)  1   
ALLEGRA-D 12 HOUR   2  tab er 12h: 60mg-120mg 
ALLEGRA-D 24 HOUR   2  tab er 24h: 180-240mg 
SEMPREX-D   2   
Anti-infectives (Skin and Mucous Membrane) 
 Anti-infectives (Skin and Mucous Membrane) 
clindamycin phosphate (Cleocin)  1   
metronidazole (Metrogel-Vaginal)  1   
miconazole nitrate (Monistat 3)  1   
sod propion/inositol/
aa14/urea 

(Sod Propion/Inositol/
Aa14/Urea)  

1   

terconazole (Terazol 7)  1   
AVC   2   
GYNAZOLE 1   2   
METROGEL-VAGINAL   2   
VANDAZOLE   2   
Antimigraine Agents 
 Antimigraine Agents 
ergotamine tartrate/
caffeine 

(Ergotamine Tartrate/
Caffeine)  

1   

naratriptan hcl (Amerge)  1   
rizatriptan benzoate (Maxalt)  1   



 
13 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

sumatriptan succinate (Imitrex)  1   
sumatriptan (Imitrex)  1   
zolmitriptan (Zomig)  1   
AMERGE   2   
CAFERGOT   2   
IMITREX   2  cartridge, pen injctr, tablet, 

vial 
MAXALT MLT   2   
MAXALT   2   
ZOMIG ZMT   2   
ZOMIG   2  tablet 
Antimycobacterials 
 Antimycobacterials 
dapsone (Dapsone)  1   
ethambutol hcl (Myambutol)  1   
isoniazid (Isoniazid)  1  solution, tablet 
pyrazinamide (Pyrazinamide)  1   
rifampin (Rifadin)  1  capsule 
rifampin/isoniazid (Rifampin/Isoniazid)  1   
RIFADIN   2  capsule 
RIFAMATE   2   
Antinausea Agents 
 Antinausea Agents 
granisetron hcl (Kytril)  1   
meclizine hcl (Antivert)  1   
ondansetron hcl (Zofran)  1   
ondansetron (Zofran Odt)  1   
prochlorperazine maleate (Compazine)  1   
promethazine hcl (Promethazine HCl)  1  supp.rect, tablet 
trimethobenzamide hcl (Tigan)  1  capsule 
ANTIVERT   2  tablet: 50mg 
ANZEMET   2   
COMPAZINE   2  syrup 
EMEND   2  capsule: 125mg 
SANCUSO   2   
ZOFRAN ODT   2   
Antiparasite Agents 
 Antiparasite Agents 
atovaquone/proguanil hcl (Malarone)  1   
chloroquine phosphate (Aralen Phosphate)  1   



 
14 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

hydroxychloroquine 
sulfate 

(Plaquenil)  1   

mebendazole (Mebendazole)  1   
mefloquine hcl (Lariam)  1   
metronidazole (Flagyl)  1   
paromomycin sulfate (Paromomycin Sulfate)  1   
quinine sulfate (Qualaquin)  1   
tinidazole (Tindamax)  1   
ALBENZA   2   
BILTRICIDE   2   
DARAPRIM   2   
FLAGYL ER   2   
PRIMAQUINE   2   
STROMECTOL   2   
YODOXIN   2   
Antipsychotic Agents 
 Antipsychotic Agents 
chlorpromazine hcl (Chlorpromazine HCl)  1  oral conc., tablet 
clozapine (Clozaril)  1 QL: 150 in 

30 days 
tablet 

clozapine (Fazaclo)  1  tab rapdis 
fluphenazine hcl (Fluphenazine HCl)  1  elixir, oral conc, tablet 
haloperidol lactate (Haloperidol Lactate)  1  oral conc 
haloperidol (Haloperidol)  1   
loxapine succinate (Loxitane)  1   
olanzapine (Zyprexa)  1  tablet 
perphenazine (Perphenazine)  1   
quetiapine fumarate (Seroquel)  1   
risperidone (Risperdal)  1  solution, tablet 
thioridazine hcl (Thioridazine HCl)  1   
thiothixene (Navane)  1   
trifluoperazine hcl (Trifluoperazine HCl)  1   
ziprasidone hcl (Geodon)  1   
ABILIFY   2  solution 
RISPERDAL CONSTA   2 PA  
RISPERDAL   2  tablet 
Antivirals (Systemic) 
 Antiretrovirals 
abacavir sulfate (Ziagen)  1   
abacavir/lamivudine/
zidovudine 

(Trizivir)  1   

didanosine (Videx EC)  1   



 
15 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

lamivudine (Epivir Hbv)  1   
lamivudine/zidovudine (Combivir)  1   
nevirapine (Viramune)  1   
stavudine (Zerit)  1   
zidovudine (Retrovir)  1   
APTIVUS   2  capsule 
APTIVUS   2  solution 
ATRIPLA   2   
COMPLERA   2   
CRIXIVAN   2   
EDURANT   2   
EMTRIVA   2   
EPIVIR HBV   2   
EPIVIR   2  solution 
EPZICOM   2   
FUZEON   2   
INTELENCE   2   
INVIRASE   2   
ISENTRESS   2   
KALETRA   2   
LEXIVA   2   
NORVIR   2   
PREZISTA   2   
RESCRIPTOR   2   
RETROVIR   2  vial 
REYATAZ   2   
SELZENTRY   2   
STRIBILD   2   
SUSTIVA   2   
TIVICAY   2   
TRIZIVIR   2   
TRUVADA   2   
VIDEX   2   
VIRACEPT   2   
VIRAMUNE XR   2   
VIREAD   2   
ZIAGEN   2  solution 
 Antivirals, Miscellaneous 
rimantadine hcl (Flumadine)  1   
RELENZA   2 QL: 40 in 

183 days 
 

SYNAGIS   2 PA  



 
16 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

TAMIFLU   2 QL: 42 in 
180 days 

capsule: 75mg 

TAMIFLU   2 QL: 48 in 
180 days 

capsule: 45mg 

TAMIFLU   2 QL: 540 in 
180 days 

susp recon 

TAMIFLU   2 QL: 84 in 
180 days 

capsule: 30mg 

 Hcv Protease Inhibitors 
VICTRELIS   2   
 Interferons 
INFERGEN   2   
INTRON A   2   
PEGASYS PROCLICK   2   
PEGASYS   2   
PEGINTRON REDIPEN   2   
PEGINTRON   2   
 Nucleosides And Nucleotides 
acyclovir (Zovirax)  1   
famciclovir (Famvir)  1   
ribavirin (Ribasphere)  1  capsule, tab ds pk: 200-

400(7), 400-400mg, 600-
400mg; tablet 

valacyclovir hcl (Valtrex)  1   
ribavirin (Ribatab)  2  tab ds pk: 600-600mg 
VALCYTE   2   
Blood Products/Modifiers/Volume Expanders 
 Anticoagulants 
enoxaparin sodium (Lovenox)  1   
fondaparinux sodium (Arixtra)  1   
warfarin sodium (Jantoven)  1   
COUMADIN   2  tablet 
 Blood Formation Modifiers 
ARANESP   2   
EPOGEN   2  vial: 2000/ml, 3000/ml, 

4000/ml, 10000/ml, 40000/
ml 

LEUKINE   2   
NEULASTA   2   
NEUPOGEN   2   
PROCRIT   2   
PROMACTA   2   



 
17 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

 Hematologic Agents, Miscellaneous 
aminocaproic acid (Amicar)  1  solution, tablet 
anagrelide hcl (Agrylin)  1   
 Platelet-Aggregation Inhibitors 
cilostazol (Pletal)  1   
clopidogrel bisulfate (Plavix)  1   
dipyridamole (Persantine)  1   
pentoxifylline (Trental)  1   
ticlopidine hcl (Ticlid)  1   
AGGRENOX   2   
EFFIENT   2   
Cardiovascular Agents 
 Alpha-Adrenergic Agents 
clonidine hcl (Catapres)  1   
clonidine hcl/
chlorthalidone 

(Clonidine HCl/
Chlorthalidone)  

1   

clonidine (Catapres-Tts 3)  1   
doxazosin mesylate (Cardura)  1   
guanfacine hcl (Tenex)  1   
methyldopa (Aldomet)  1   
methyldopa/
hydrochlorothiazide 

(Methyldopa/
Hydrochlorothiazide)  

1   

midodrine hcl (Proamatine)  1   
prazosin hcl (Minipress)  1   
DIBENZYLINE   2 PA  
MINIPRESS   2   
 Angiotensin Ii Receptor Antagonists 
candesartan cilexetil (Atacand)  1   
eprosartan mesylate (Teveten)  1   
irbesartan (Avapro)  1   
irbesartan/
hydrochlorothiazide 

(Avalide)  1   

losartan potassium (Cozaar)  1   
losartan/
hydrochlorothiazide 

(Hyzaar)  1   

valsartan/
hydrochlorothiazide 

(Diovan HCT)  1   

BENICAR HCT   2   
BENICAR   2   
 Angiotensin-Converting Enzyme Inhibitors 
benazepril hcl (Lotensin)  1   



 
18 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

benazepril/
hydrochlorothiazide 

(Lotensin HCT)  1   

captopril (Capoten)  1   
captopril/
hydrochlorothiazide 

(Capozide)  1   

enalapril maleate (Vasotec)  1   
enalapril/
hydrochlorothiazide 

(Vaseretic)  1   

fosinopril sodium (Monopril)  1   
fosinopril/
hydrochlorothiazide 

(Monopril HCT)  1   

lisinopril (Zestril)  1   
lisinopril/
hydrochlorothiazide 

(Zestoretic)  1   

moexipril hcl (Univasc)  1   
moexipril/
hydrochlorothiazide 

(Uniretic)  1   

perindopril erbumine (Aceon)  1   
quinapril hcl (Accupril)  1   
quinapril/
hydrochlorothiazide 

(Accuretic)  1   

ramipril (Altace)  1   
trandolapril (Mavik)  1   
ACEON   2   
ALTACE   2  capsule: 2.5mg, 5mg, 10mg; 

tablet 
 Antiarrhythmic Agents 
amiodarone hcl (Cordarone)  1  tablet 
disopyramide phosphate (Norpace)  1   
flecainide acetate (Tambocor)  1   
mexiletine hcl (Mexitil)  1   
procainamide hcl (Procainamide HCl)  1  capsule, tablet sa 
propafenone hcl (Rythmol)  1   
quinidine gluconate (Quinidine Gluconate)  1  tablet er 
quinidine sulfate (Quinidex)  1   
MULTAQ   2   
NORPACE CR   2   
PRONESTYL   2   
RYTHMOL SR   2   
RYTHMOL   2   
TIKOSYN   2   



 
19 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

 Beta-Adrenergic Blocking Agents 
acebutolol hcl (Sectral)  1   
atenolol (Tenormin)  1   
atenolol/chlorthalidone (Tenoretic 50)  1   
betaxolol hcl (Kerlone)  1   
bisoprolol fumarate (Zebeta)  1   
bisoprolol fumarate/hctz (Ziac)  1   
carvedilol (Coreg)  1   
labetalol hcl (Trandate)  1  tablet 
metoprolol succinate (Toprol XL)  1   
metoprolol tartrate (Lopressor)  1  tablet 
metoprolol/
hydrochlorothiazide 

(Lopressor HCT)  1   

nadolol (Corgard)  1   
nadolol/
bendroflumethiazide 

(Corzide)  1   

pindolol (Pindolol)  1   
propranolol hcl (Propranolol HCl)  1  cap sa 24h, solution, tablet 
propranolol/
hydrochlorothiazid 

(Propranolol/
Hydrochlorothiazid)  

1   

sotalol hcl (Betapace AF)  1   
timolol maleate (Timolol Maleate)  1   
BYSTOLIC   2   
COREG CR   2   
CORGARD   2  tablet: 40mg 
INDERAL LA   2   
SOTALOL HCL   2   
 Calcium-Channel Blocking Agents 
diltiazem hcl (Cardizem CD)  1  cap er 12h, cap er 24h, cap 

er deg, capsule er, tab er 
24h, tablet 

verapamil hcl (Calan SR)  1  cap24h pct, cap24h pel, 
tablet, tablet er 

CARDIZEM LA   2  tab er 24h: 120mg 
COVERA-HS   2   
ISOPTIN SR   2   
VERELAN PM   2   
 Cardiovascular Agents, Miscellaneous 
digoxin (Lanoxin)  1  tablet 
epinephrine (Adrenaclick)  1   
hydralazine hcl (Apresoline)  1  tablet 



 
20 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

hydralazine/
hydrochlorothiazid 

(Hydralazine/
Hydrochlorothiazid)  

1   

hydralazine/reserpin/hctz (Hydralazine/Reserpin/
Hctz)  

1   

papaverine hcl (Papaverine HCl)  1  capsule er, tablet 
reserpine/
hydrochlorothiazide 

(Reserpine/
Hydrochlorothiazide)  

1   

ADRENACLICK   2   
AUVI-Q   2   
DIGOXIN   2   
EPIPEN 2-PAK   2   
EPIPEN JR 2-PAK   2   
FIRAZYR   2 PA  
 Dihydropyridines 
amlodipine besylate (Norvasc)  1   
amlodipine besylate/
benazepril 

(Lotrel)  1   

felodipine (Plendil)  1   
isradipine (Dynacirc)  1   
nicardipine hcl (Nicardipine HCl)  1  capsule 
nifedipine (Procardia XL)  1   
nimodipine (Nimotop)  1   
nisoldipine (Sular)  1   
EXFORGE HCT   2   
EXFORGE   2   
SULAR   2   
 Diuretics 
amiloride hcl (Midamor)  1   
amiloride/
hydrochlorothiazide 

(Amiloride/
Hydrochlorothiazide)  

1   

bumetanide (Bumex)  1  tablet 
chlorothiazide (Chlorothiazide)  1   
chlorthalidone (Chlorthalidone)  1   
furosemide (Lasix)  1  solution, tablet 
hydrochlorothiazide (Hydrochlorothiazide)  1   
indapamide (Lozol)  1   
methyclothiazide (Methyclothiazide)  1   
metolazone (Zaroxolyn)  1   
torsemide (Demadex)  1  tablet 
triamterene/
hydrochlorothiazid 

(Maxzide-25 Mg)  1   



 
21 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

 Dyslipidemics 
amlodipine/atorvastatin (Caduet)  1   
atorvastatin calcium (Lipitor)  1   
cholestyramine (with 
sugar) 

(Questran)  1   

cholestyramine/
aspartame 

(Questran Light)  1   

colestipol hcl (Colestid)  1   
fenofibrate 
nanocrystallized 

(Tricor)  1   

fenofibrate (Lofibra)  1   
fenofibrate,micronized (Antara)  1   
fenofibric acid (choline) (Trilipix)  1   
fenofibric acid (Fibricor)  1   
fluvastatin sodium (Lescol)  1   
gemfibrozil (Lopid)  1   
lovastatin (Mevacor)  1   
niacin (Niacin)  1  tablet 
pravastatin sodium (Pravachol)  1   
simvastatin (Zocor)  1   
ALTOPREV   2   
CRESTOR   2   
LIPOFEN   2   
PRAVACHOL   2  tablet: 10mg 
SIMCOR   2   
TRIGLIDE   2  tablet: 50mg 
WELCHOL   2  tablet 
ZETIA   2   
 Renin-Angiotensin-Aldosterone System Inhibitors 
eplerenone (Inspra)  1   
spironolact/
hydrochlorothiazid 

(Aldactazide)  1   

spironolactone (Aldactone)  1   
ALDACTAZIDE   2   
 Vasodilators 
isosorbide dinitrate (Isordil Titradose)  1  tablet, tablet er 
isosorbide mononitrate (Imdur)  1   
minoxidil (Minoxidil)  1   
nitroglycerin (Nitrolingual)  1  patch td24: 0.2mg/hr; spray 
nylidrin hcl (Nylidrin HCl)  1   
NITRO-DUR   2  patch td24: 0.3mg/hr, 

0.8mg/hr 



 
22 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

NITROLINGUAL   2   
NITROMIST   2   
Central Nervous System Agents 
 Central Nervous System Agents 
caffeine citrated (Cafcit)  1  solution 
dexmethylphenidate hcl (Focalin)  1 QL: 60 in 

30 days 
tablet 

dextroamphetamine/
amphetamine 

(Adderall XR)  1 QL: 30 in 
30 days 

cap er 24h 

dextroamphetamine/
amphetamine 

(Adderall)  1 QL: 60 in 
30 days 

tablet 

diethylpropion hcl (Diethylpropion HCl)  1   
lithium carbonate (Eskalith)  1   
lithium citrate (Lithium Citrate)  1   
methamphetamine hcl (Desoxyn)  1   
methylphenidate hcl (Concerta)  1 QL: 30 in 

30 days 
cpmp 30-70: 20mg; tab er 
24 

methylphenidate hcl (Ritalin LA)  1 QL: 60 in 
30 days 

cpmp 30-70: 40mg; cpmp 
50-50 

methylphenidate hcl (Ritalin)  1  cpmp 30-70: 10mg, 50mg, 
60mg; solution, tablet: 5mg, 
10mg, 20mg; tablet er: 
10mg, 20mg 

SAVELLA   2  tablet: 12.5mg 
STRATTERA   2 QL: 30 in 

30 days 
 

Contraceptives 
 Contraceptives 
AMETHYST   1   
desog-e.estradiol/
e.estradiol 

(Mircette)  1   

desogestrel-ethinyl 
estradiol 

(Velivet)  1   

ethinyl estradiol/
drospirenone 

(Yaz)  1   

ethynodiol d-ethinyl 
estradiol 

(Demulen 1-50-21)  1   

levonorgestrel (Plan B One-Step)  1   
levonorgestrel-eth 
estradiol 

(Nordette-28)  1  tablet: 0.1-0.02, 0.15-0.03, 
6-5-10 

noreth a-et estra/fe 
fumarate 

(Loestrin 24 Fe)  1   



 
23 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

noreth-ethinyl estradiol/
iron 

(Femcon Fe)  1   

norethindrone a-e 
estradiol 

(Loestrin)  1   

norethindrone (Ortho Micronor)  1  tablet: 0.35mg 
norethindrone-ethinyl 
estrad 

(Ortho-Novum)  1  tablet: 0.4-0.035, 0.5-0.035, 
1mg-35mcg, 7-9-5, 7daysx3, 
10-11 

norethindrone-mestranol (Norinyl 1+50)  1   
norgestimate-ethinyl 
estradiol 

(Ortho Tri-Cyclen)  1   

norgestrel-ethinyl 
estradiol 

(Ovral-21)  1   

GENERESS FE   2   
LO-OVRAL-28   2   
MODICON   2   
norethindrone (Ortho Micronor)  2  tablet: 0.35mg 
norethindrone-ethinyl 
estrad 

(Ortho-Novum)  2  tablet: 0.5-0.035, 1mg-
35mcg 

NORINYL 1+50   2   
NOR-Q-D   2   
NUVARING   2   
ORTHO EVRA   2   
ORTHO MICRONOR   2   
ORTHO TRI-CYCLEN 
LO  

 2   

ORTHO TRI-CYCLEN   2   
ORTHO-CYCLEN   2   
Cough And Cold Products 
 Cough And Cold Products 
benzonatate (Tessalon)  1   
bromphen mal/pe/
carbetapen cit 

(Trexbrom)  1   

bromphenira/
pseudoephed/codein 

(Bromphenira/
Pseudoephed/Codein)  

1   

brompheniram/
phenylephrine/dm 

(Ala-Hist Dm)  1   

brompheniramin/pe/
codeine 

(Brompheniramin/Pe/
Codeine)  

1   

bromphenrm/pseudoeph/
dihydrocd 

(Bromphenrm/
Pseudoeph/Dihydrocd)  

1   

car-b-pen ta/chlor-tan (Trionate)  1   



 
24 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

car-b-pen ta/
phenylephrine/pyr 

(Tussi-12d)  1   

chlorpheniramine/
codeine phos 

(Notuss Ac)  1   

dihydrocodeine/
guaifenesin 

(Dihydrocodeine/
Guaifenesin)  

1   

dm/phenyleph/
chlorpheniramine 

(Accuhist Pdx)  1   

d-methorphan hb/p-epd 
hcl/bpm 

(Dimetane-Dx)  1  syrup: 30-60-4/5 

d-methorphan hb/p-ephed 
hcl/cp 

(D-Methorphan Hb/P-
Ephed HCl/Cp)  

1   

d-methorphan hb/
prometh hcl 

(D-Methorphan Hb/
Prometh HCl)  

1   

guaifenesin (Robitussin Mucus-
Chest Congest)  

1   

guaifenesin/codeine 
phosphate 

(M-Clear Wc)  1   

guaifenesin/
dextromethorphan 

(G-Zyncof)  1  liquid: 100-10mg/5 

guaifenesin/dm/
pseudoephedrine 

(Tusnel Pediatric)  1  liquid, oral susp, tablet: 400-
15-45, 400-20-40, 400-20-
60 

guaifenesin/d-
methorphan hb/pe 

(Deconex Dmx)  1  tablet 

guaifenesin/p-ephed hcl/
cod 

(Guaifenesin/P-Ephed 
HCl/Cod)  

1   

guaifenesin/
phenylephrine hcl 

(Maxiphen)  1   

guaifenesin/
pseudoephedrne hcl 

(Poly-Vent Ir)  1   

hydrocodone bit/
homatrop me-br 

(Hycodan)  1   

hydrocodone/chlorphen 
polis 

(Tussionex)  1   

p-ephed hcl/codeine/
guaifen 

(Tusnel C)  1   

phenylephrine/dhcodeine 
bt/cp 

(Phenylephrine/
Dhcodeine Bt/Cp)  

1   

promethazine hcl/codeine (Promethazine HCl/
Codeine)  

1   

promethazine/phenyleph/
codeine 

(Promethazine/
Phenyleph/Codeine)  

1   



 
25 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

pseudoephedrine hcl/
codeine 

(Notuss Dc)  1   

pyrilamine/pe/
dextromethorphan 

(Pyrilamine/Pe/
Dextromethorphan)  

1   

REZIRA   1   
Dental And Oral Agents 
 Dental And Oral Agents 
chlorhexidine gluconate (Peridex)  1   
pilocarpine hcl (Salagen)  1   
triamcinolone acetonide (Triamcinolone 

Acetonide)  
1   

APHTHASOL   2   
EVOXAC   2   
ORAVIG   2   
SALAGEN   2   
Dermatological Agents 
 Dermatological Agents, Other 
ABSORICA   1   
acitretin (Soriatane)  1   
acyclovir (Zovirax)  1   
aluminum chloride (Drysol)  1   
ammonium lactate (Lac-Hydrin)  1  cream (g): 12%; lotion: 12%
benzoyl peroxide 
microspheres 

(Benzoyl Peroxide 
Microspheres)  

1  cream (g) 

benzoyl peroxide (Panoxyl)  1  cleanser: 4%, 5%, 6%, 7%, 
8%, 9%, 10%; gel (gram): 
2.5%, 4%, 5%, 8%, 10%; 
gel alcohl, kit: 4%-5% 

benzoyl peroxide/aloe 
vera 

(Benzoyl Peroxide/Aloe 
Vera)  

1   

BENZOYL PEROXIDE   1   
calcipotriene (Dovonex)  1   
fluorouracil (Efudex)  1   
isotretinoin (Accutane)  1   
podofilox (Condylox)  1   
salicylic acid (Salex)  1  cream (g), foam, gel (gram), 

lotion, shampoo 
salicylic acid/ammon 
lact/aloe 

(Salkera)  1   

sulfacetamide sodium/
sulfur 

(Avar)  1   



 
26 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

sulfacetamide sodium/
urea 

(Rosula Ns)  1   

8-MOP   2   
alcohol antiseptic pads (Alcohol Antiseptic 

Pads)  
2   

BENZASHAVE   2   
BENZIQ LS   2   
BENZIQ   2   
BREVOXYL-4   2   
BREVOXYL-8   2   
CLINAC BPO   2   
DENAVIR   2   
DRITHOCREME HP   2   
DRITHO-SCALP   2   
DRYSOL   2   
mafenide acetate (Mafenide Acetate)  2   
NEOBENZ MICRO SD   2   
OXSORALEN   2   
OXSORALEN-ULTRA   2   
PACNEX   2   
REGRANEX   2 PA  
SORIATANE   2   
VANOXIDE-HC   2   
ZOVIRAX   2  cream (g) 
 Dermatological Antibacterials 
bacitracin/polymyxin b 
sulfate 

(Polysporin)  0   

clindamycin phos/benzoyl 
perox 

(Benzaclin)  1   

clindamycin phosphate (Cleocin T)  1   
erythromycin base/
ethanol 

(Emgel)  1   

erythromycin/benzoyl 
peroxide 

(Benzamycin)  1   

gentamicin sulfate (Gentamicin Sulfate)  1   
metronidazole (Metrogel)  1   
mupirocin calcium (Bactroban)  1   
mupirocin (Bactroban)  1   
selenium sulfide (Selenium Sulfide)  1   
silver sulfadiazine (Silvadene)  1   
sulfacetamide sodium (Klaron)  1   
ACANYA   2   



 
27 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

AKNE-MYCIN   2   
ALTABAX   2   
BACTROBAN NASAL   2   
BENZACLIN   2   
CLINDAGEL   2   
CLINDAREACH   2   
CORTISPORIN   2  cream (g) 
CORTISPORIN   2  oint. (g) 
DUAC   2   
METROCREAM   2   
METROGEL   2   
METROLOTION   2   
NORITATE   2   
PHISOHEX   2   
VELTIN   2   
ZIANA   2   
 Dermatological Anti-Inflammatory Agents 
amcinonide (Amcinonide)  1   
betamethasone 
dipropionate 

(Diprosone)  1  cream (g), lotion, oint. (g) 

betamethasone valerate (Betamethasone 
Valerate)  

1  cream (g), lotion, oint. (g) 

clobetasol propionate (Temovate)  1  foam, oint. (g) 
clocortolone pivalate (Cloderm)  1   
desonide (Desowen)  1   
desoximetasone (Topicort)  1   
diflorasone diacetate (Psorcon)  1   
fluocinolone acetonide (Synalar)  1   
fluocinonide (Vanos)  1   
fluticasone propionate (Cutivate)  1   
halobetasol propionate (Ultravate)  1   
hydrocortisone acetate (Hydrocortisone 

Acetate)  
1   

hydrocortisone acetate/
urea 

(Hydrocortisone Acetate/
Urea)  

1   

hydrocortisone butyrate (Hydrocortisone 
Butyrate)  

1   

hydrocortisone valerate (Hydrocortisone 
Valerate)  

1   



 
28 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

hydrocortisone (Anusol-HC)  1  cream (g): 1%, 2.5%; 
cream(gm): 1%; cream/appl, 
enema, lotion: 2%, 2.5%; 
oint. (g): 1%, 2.5% 

triamcinolone acetonide (Triamcinolone 
Acetonide)  

1   

ACLOVATE   2  oint. (g) 
CARMOL HC   2   
CORTENEMA   2   
CORTIFOAM   2   
CUTIVATE   2   
ELIDEL   2   
KENALOG   2  aerosol 
LOCOID LIPOCREAM   2   
LOCOID   2  oint. (g), solution 
PANDEL   2   
PROCTOCREAM-HC   2   
PROTOPIC   2   
TEMOVATE   2  cream (g) 
TEXACORT   2   
TOPICORT   2  cream (g), gel (gram), oint. 

(g) 
ULTRAVATE   2   
VANOS   2   
WESTCORT   2   
 Dermatological Retinoids 
tretinoin microspheres (Retin-A Micro)  1   
tretinoin (Retin-A)  1  cream (g): 0.025%, 0.05%, 

0.1%; gel (gram): 0.01%, 
0.025% 

TARGRETIN   2 PA  
 Scabicides And Pediculicides 
piperonyl butoxide/
pyrethrins 

(Piperonyl Butoxide/
Pyrethrins)  

0   

lindane (Lindane)  1   
malathion (Ovide)  1   
permethrin (Elimite)  1   
EURAX   2   
Devices 
 Devices 
AEROCHAMBER PLUS 
FLOW-VU  

 1   



 
29 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

EASIVENT   1  each 
EASIVENT   1  spacer 
E-Z SPACER   1   
INSPIREASE   1  each: n/a 
INSPIREASE   1  spacer 
NESSI SPACER   1   
OPTICHAMBER 
DIAMOND  

 1   

OPTICHAMBER   1  each 
OPTICHAMBER   1  spacer 
PROCHAMBER   1   
PRONEB ULTRA II   1   
PRONEB ULTRA   1   
PULMO-AIDE   1   
PULMONEB LT 
COMPRESSOR NEBUL  

 1   

SIDEKICK   1   
TRUE2GO BLOOD 
GLUCOSE SYSTEM  

 1   

TRUEPLUS LANCETS   1   
TRUERESULT BLOOD 
GLUCOSE SYSTM  

 1   

TRUETEST TEST 
STRIPS  

 1   

TRUETRACK BLOOD 
GLUCOSE SYSTEM  

 1   

TRUETRACK METER   1   
TRUETRACK SMART 
SYSTEM  

 1  kit 

TRUETRACK SMART 
SYSTEM  

 1  strip 

TRUETRACK TEST 
STRIP  

 1   

TRUETRACK   1   
UNIVERSAL 1   1   
VIOS AEROSOL 
DELIVERY SYSTEM  

 1   

VORTEX   1  spacer 
WATCHHALER   1   
BD ULTRA-FINE PEN 
NEEDLE  

 2   



 
30 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

needles, insulin disp., 
safety 

(Needles, Insulin Disp., 
Safety)  

2   

Enzyme Replacement/Modifiers 
 Enzyme Replacement/Modifiers 
lipase/protease/amylase (Zenpep)  1   
CIMZIA   2 PA  
CREON   2   
PANCREAZE   2   
PERTZYE   2   
PULMOZYME   2 PA  
ULTRASE MT 12   2   
ULTRASE MT 18   2   
ULTRASE MT 20   2   
ULTRASE   2   
ULTRESA   2   
VIOKACE   2   
VIOKASE   2   
ZENPEP   2  capsule dr: 3k-10k-16k, 10-

34-55k, 15-51-82k, 20-68-
109k, 25-85-136k 

Eye, Ear, Nose, Throat Agents 
 Eye, Ear, Nose, Throat Anti-Infectives Agents 
acetic acid (Vosol)  1   
acetic acid/
hydrocortisone 

(Vosol HC)  1   

bacitracin (Bacitracin)  1   
bacitracin/polymyxin b 
sulfate 

(Bacitracin/Polymyxin B 
Sulfate)  

1   

ciprofloxacin hcl (Ciloxan)  1   
cresyl ace/ben alc/
butanol/ipa 

(Cresyl Ace/Ben Alc/
Butanol/Ipa)  

1   

erythromycin base (Ilotycin)  1   
gentamicin sulfate (Garamycin)  1   
levofloxacin (Quixin)  1   
neo/polymyx b sulf/
dexameth 

(Maxitrol)  1   

neomy sulf/bacitra/
polymyxin b 

(Triple Antibiotic)  1   

neomy sulf/bacitrac zn/
poly/hc 

(Neomy Sulf/Bacitrac 
Zn/Poly/HC)  

1   

neomycin sulfate/dex na 
ph 

(Neomycin Sulfate/Dex 
Na Ph)  

1   



 
31 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

neomycin/polymyxin b 
sulf/hc 

(Oticin HC)  1   

neomycin/polymyxn b/
gramicidin 

(Neosporin)  1   

ofloxacin (Ocuflox)  1   
polymyxin b sulf/
trimethoprim 

(Polytrim)  1   

sulfacetamide sodium (Sulfac)  1   
sulfacetamide/
prednisolone sp 

(Sulfacetamide/
Prednisolone Sp)  

1   

tobramycin (Tobrex)  1   
tobramycin/
dexamethasone 

(Tobradex)  1   

trifluridine (Viroptic)  1   
BESIVANCE   2   
BLEPHAMIDE S.O.P.   2   
BLEPHAMIDE   2   
CILOXAN   2  oint. (g) 
CIPRO HC   2   
CIPRODEX   2   
DOMEBORO   2   
TOBRADEX   2  oint. (g) 
TOBREX   2  oint. (g) 
ZIRGAN   2   
ZYLET   2   
 Eye, Ear, Nose, Throat Anti-Inflammatory Agents 
bromfenac sodium (Bromfenac Sodium)  1   
dexamethasone sod 
phosphate 

(Dexasol)  1   

diclofenac sodium (Diclofenac Sodium)  1   
fluocinolone acetonide oil (Dermotic)  1   
fluorometholone (FML)  1   
flurbiprofen sodium (Ocufen)  1   
ketorolac tromethamine (Acular LS)  1   
prednisolone acetate (Pred Forte)  1   
prednisolone sod 
phosphate 

(Prednisol)  1   

ALOCRIL   2 PA  
DUREZOL   2   
ILEVRO   2   
NEVANAC   2 PA  
RESTASIS   2   



 
32 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

 Eye, Ear, Nose, Throat Drugs, Miscellaneous 
apraclonidine hcl (Iopidine)  1   
atropine sulfate (Isopto Atropine)  1   
azelastine hcl (Astelin)  1   
carteolol hcl (Carteolol HCl)  1   
cromolyn sodium (Cromolyn Sodium)  1   
cyclopentolate hcl (Cyclogyl)  1   
epinastine hcl (Elestat)  1   
homatropine hbr (Isopto Homatropine)  1  drops: 5% 
naphazoline hcl (Albalon)  1   
naphazoline hcl/
antazoline 

(Naphazoline HCl/
Antazoline)  

1   

phenylephrine hcl (Mydfrin)  1   
proparacaine hcl (Ophthetic)  1   
proparacaine/fluorescein 
sod 

(Proparacaine/
Fluorescein Sod)  

1   

tetracaine hcl/pf (Tetracaine HCl/PF)  1   
tropicamide (Mydral)  1   
ALOMIDE   2   
ASTEPRO   2   
ISOPTO 
HOMATROPINE  

 2  drops: 2% 

Gastrointestinal Agents 
 Antiulcer Agents And Acid Suppressants 
cimetidine hcl (Cimetidine HCl)  1  solution 
cimetidine (Tagamet)  1   
famotidine (Pepcid)  1  oral susp, tablet: 20mg, 

40mg 
lansoprazole (Prevacid)  1  capsule dr: 15mg, 30mg 
lansoprazole/amoxiciln/
clarith 

(Prevpac)  1   

misoprostol (Cytotec)  1   
nizatidine (Axid)  1   
omeprazole (Prilosec)  1   
pantoprazole sodium (Protonix)  1  tablet dr 
ranitidine hcl (Zantac)  1  capsule, syrup, tablet: 

150mg, 300mg 
sucralfate (Carafate)  1   
AXID   2  solution 
FIRST-
LANSOPRAZOLE  

 2   

FIRST-OMEPRAZOLE   2   



 
33 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

PEPCID RPD   2   
PREVPAC   2   
ZANTAC 25   2   
ZANTAC   2  syrup, tablet: 300mg 
 Gastrointestinal Agents, Other 
cromolyn sodium (Gastrocrom)  1   
dicyclomine hcl (Bentyl)  1  capsule, solution, tablet 
diphenoxylate hcl/
atropine 

(Lomotil)  1  tablet 

glycopyrrolate (Robinul)  1  tablet 
hyoscyamine sulfate (Levsin-Sl)  1  drops, elixir, tab rapdis: 

0.125mg, 0.25mg; tab subl: 
0.125mg; tablet: 0.125mg, 
0.13mg 

isopropamide/
prochlorperazine 

(Isopropamide/
Prochlorperazine)  

1   

lactulose (Lactulose)  1   
loperamide hcl (Loperamide HCl)  1  capsule: 2mg 
methscopolamine 
bromide 

(Pamine)  1   

metoclopramide hcl (Reglan)  1  solution, tablet 
opium tincture (Opium Tincture)  1 PA  
paregoric (Paregoric)  1   
propantheline/
phenobarbital 

(Propantheline/
Phenobarbital)  

1   

ursodiol (Actigall)  1   
AMITIZA   2 PA  
KRISTALOSE   2   
METOCLOPRAMIDE 
HCL INTENSOL  

 2   

METOZOLV ODT   2   
RELISTOR   2 PA  
 Laxatives 
docusate sodium (Colace)  0  capsule: 100mg, 250mg; 

syrup: 60mg/15ml 
peg 3350/na 
sulf,bicarb,cl/kcl 

(Golytely)  1   

polyethylene glycol 3350 (Polyethylene Glycol 
3350)  

1  powd pack 

sodium chloride/nahco3/
kcl/peg 

(Nulytely with Flavor 
Packs)  

1   



 
34 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

COLYTE WITH 
FLAVOR PACKETS  

 2   

GOLYTELY   2   
NULYTELY WITH 
FLAVOR PACKS  

 2   

 Phosphate Binders 
calcium acetate (Phoslo)  1  capsule, tablet: 667mg 
calcium carbonate/mag 
carb/fa 

(Calcium Carbonate/
Mag Carb/Fa)  

1   

sodium polystyrene 
sulfonate 

(Sodium Polystyrene 
Sulfonate)  

1  enema, oral susp: 15g/60ml 

sodium polystyrene 
sulfonate 

(Sodium Polystyrene 
Sulfonate)  

1 PA oral susp: 15g/60ml 

FOSRENOL   2   
KAYEXALATE   2   
PHOSLYRA   2   
RENAGEL   2   
RENVELA   2   
Genitourinary Agents 
 Antispasmodics, Urinary 
flavoxate hcl (Urispas)  1   
oxybutynin chloride (Ditropan)  1   
tolterodine tartrate (Detrol)  1   
trospium chloride (Sanctura)  1  tablet 
DETROL LA   2   
DETROL   2   
TOVIAZ   2   
VESICARE   2   
Heavy Metal Antagonists 
 Heavy Metal Antagonists 
CUPRIMINE   2   
DEPEN   2   
Hormonal Agents, Stimulant/Replacement/Modifying 
 Androgens 
danazol (Danocrine)  1   
fluoxymesterone (Fluoxymesterone)  1   
oxandrolone (Oxandrin)  1   
ANDRODERM   2   
ANDROGEL   2 QL: 150 in 

30 days 
gel md pmp 

ANDROGEL   2 QL: 300 in 
30 days 

gel packet 



 
35 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

ANDROID   2   
AXIRON   2 QL: 180 in 

30 days 
 

DEPO-
TESTOSTERONE  

 2  vial: 100mg/ml 

FORTESTA   2   
METHITEST   2   
STRIANT   2   
TESTIM   2   
TESTOPEL   2   
TESTRED   2   
 Estrogens and Antiestrogens 
clomiphene citrate (Clomid)  1   
estradiol (Estrace)  1   
estradiol/norethindrone 
acet 

(Activella)  1   

estropipate (Ogen)  1   
norethind ac/ethinyl 
estradiol 

(Femhrt)  1   

ALORA   2   
CLIMARA   2   
COMBIPATCH   2   
ESTRACE   2  cream/appl 
EVISTA   2   
MENEST   2   
MINIVELLE   2  patch tdsw: 0.05mg/24h, 

0.1mg/24hr, .075mg/24h 
PREMARIN   2  cream/appl, tablet 
PREMPHASE   2   
PREMPRO   2   
VAGIFEM   2   
VIVELLE-DOT   2   
 Glucocorticoids/Mineralocorticoids 
cortisone acetate (Cortisone Acetate)  1   
dexamethasone (Dexamethasone)  1   
fludrocortisone acetate (Fludrocortisone 

Acetate)  
1   

hydrocortisone (Cortef)  1   
methylprednisolone (Medrol)  1   
prednisolone sod 
phosphate 

(Orapred)  1   

prednisolone (Prelone)  1   



 
36 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

prednisone (Prednisone)  1   
FLO-PRED   2   
MILLIPRED   2  solution 
ORAPRED ODT   2  tab rapdis: 10mg, 30mg 
PEDIAPRED   2   
PREDNISONE 
INTENSOL  

 2   

VERIPRED 20   2   
 Pituitary 
desmopressin acetate (DDAVP)  1  tablet 
desmopressin acetate (Desmopressin Acetate) 1 PA solution, spray/pump 
CHORIONIC 
GONADOTROPIN  

 2 PA  

DDAVP   2 PA solution 
INCRELEX   2 PA  
NORDITROPIN   2 PA vial: 8mg 
NOVAREL   2   
NUTROPIN AQ 
NUSPIN  

 2 PA  

NUTROPIN AQ   2 PA  
NUTROPIN   2 PA  
OMNITROPE   2 PA  
PREGNYL   2   
PROFASI   2   
SAIZEN   2 PA  
SANDOSTATIN LAR   2   
SEROSTIM   2 PA  
SOMATULINE DEPOT   2   
SOMAVERT   2   
ZORBTIVE   2 PA  
 Progestins 
medroxyprogesterone 
acet 

(Medroxyprogesterone 
Acet)  

1   

medroxyprogesterone 
acetate 

(Provera)  1  tablet 

norethindrone acetate (Aygestin)  1   
progesterone,micronized (Prometrium)  1   
AYGESTIN   2   
ENDOMETRIN   2   
PROMETRIUM   2   
 Thyroid and Antithyroid Agents 
levothyroxine sodium (Synthroid)  1  tablet 



 
37 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

liothyronine sodium (Cytomel)  1  tablet 
methimazole (Tapazole)  1   
potassium iodide (Potassium Iodide)  1   
potassium iodide/iodine (Potassium Iodide/

Iodine)  
1   

propylthiouracil (Propylthiouracil)  1   
ARMOUR THYROID   2   
TIROSINT   2   
Immunological Agents 
 Immunological Agents 
azathioprine (Imuran)  1   
cyclosporine (Sandimmune)  1  capsule 
cyclosporine, modified (Neoral)  1   
leflunomide (Arava)  1   
mycophenolate mofetil (Cellcept)  1   
sirolimus (Rapamune)  1   
tacrolimus (Prograf)  1   
ENBREL   2 PA  
FLEBOGAMMA   2   
GAMMAPLEX   2   
HIZENTRA   2   
HUMIRA   2 PA  
KINERET   2 PA  
OCTAGAM   2   
ORENCIA   2 PA syringe 
ORENCIA   2 PA vial 
RAPAMUNE   2   
ZORTRESS   2   
Inflammatory Bowel Disease Agents 
 Inflammatory Bowel Disease Agents 
balsalazide disodium (Colazal)  1   
budesonide (Entocort EC)  1   
mesalamine (Sfrowasa)  1   
APRISO   2   
ASACOL HD   2   
ASACOL   2   
CANASA   2   
DELZICOL   2   
DIPENTUM   2   
LIALDA   2   
PENTASA   2   



 
38 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

Metabolic Bone Disease Agents 
 Metabolic Bone Disease Agents 
alendronate sodium (Fosamax)  1  tablet 
calcitonin,salmon,syntheti
c 

(Miacalcin)  1   

calcitriol (Rocaltrol)  1  capsule, solution 
doxercalciferol (Hectorol)  1   
etidronate disodium (Didronel)  1   
ibandronate sodium (Boniva)  1   
paricalcitol (Zemplar)  1   
zoledronic acid (Zometa)  1   
FORTEO   2   
FORTICAL   2   
HECTOROL   2   
MIACALCIN   2  vial 
ZEMPLAR   2   
Miscellaneous Therapeutic Agents 
 Miscellaneous Therapeutic Agents 
allopurinol (Zyloprim)  1   
bethanechol chloride (Urecholine)  1   
buspirone hcl (Buspar)  1   
chloral hydrate (Chloral Hydrate)  1   
colchicine/probenecid (Colchicine/Probenecid) 1   
ergoloid mesylates (Ergoloid Mesylates)  1  tablet 
finasteride (Propecia)  1   
glutethimide (Glutethimide)  1   
guanidine hcl (Guanidine HCl)  1   
hydroxyzine hcl (Hydroxyzine HCl)  1  syrup, tablet 
hydroxyzine pamoate (Vistaril)  1   
leucovorin calcium (Leucovorin Calcium)  1  tablet 
levocarnitine (with sugar) (Carnitor)  1   
levocarnitine (Carnitor)  1  tablet 
meprobamate (Miltown)  1   
methylergonovine 
maleate 

(Methergine)  1  tablet 

probenecid (Probenecid)  1   
pyridostigmine bromide (Mestinon)  1   
ACTIMMUNE   2   
AVONEX 
ADMINISTRATION 
PACK  

 2   

AVONEX   2   



 
39 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

BETASERON   2   
COLCRYS   2   
ELMIRON   2   
EXTAVIA   2   
MESTINON   2   
NPLATE   2   
PROSTIGMIN   2   
REBIF REBIDOSE   2   
REBIF   2   
REMICADE   2   
SENSIPAR   2   
ULESFIA   2   
ULORIC   2   
Ocular Disorders 
 Ocular Disorders 
fluorescein sodium (Fluorescein Sodium)  1  drops 
Opthalmic Agents 
 Antiglaucoma Agents 
acetazolamide (Acetazolamide)  1   
betaxolol hcl (Betaxolol HCl)  1   
brimonidine tartrate (Alphagan P)  1   
dorzolamide hcl (Trusopt)  1   
dorzolamide hcl/timolol 
maleat 

(Cosopt)  1   

latanoprost (Xalatan)  1   
levobunolol hcl (Betagan)  1   
methazolamide (Neptazane)  1   
metipranolol (Metipranolol)  1   
pilocarpine hcl (Isopto Carpine)  1   
timolol maleate (Timoptic)  1   
ALPHAGAN P   2  drops: 0.1% 
AZOPT   2 PA  
BETIMOL   2   
BETOPTIC S   2   
LUMIGAN   2  drops: 0.03% 
Replacement Preparations 
 Replacement Preparations 
citric acid/sodium citrate (Bicitra)  1   
phosphorus #1 (K-Phos Neutral)  1   
pot chloride/pot bicarb/
cit ac 

(Pot Chloride/Pot 
Bicarb/Cit Ac)  

1   



 
40 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

potassium bicarbonate/cit 
ac 

(Potassium Bicarbonate/
Cit Ac)  

1   

potassium chloride (K-Dur)  1  capsule er, liquid, packet, 
tab er prt, tablet er, tablet sa 

potassium citrate (Urocit-K)  1   
potassium citrate/citric 
acid 

(Polycitra-K)  1   

potassium gluconate (Potassium Gluconate)  1   
SHOHL'S MODIFIED   1   
sod/pot/k cit/sod cit/cit 
acid 

(Polycitra-Lc)  1   

zinc sulfate (Zinc Sulfate)  1  tablet 
Respiratory Tract Agents 
 Anti-Inflammatories, Inhaled Corticosteroids 
budesonide (Pulmicort)  1   
flunisolide (Nasarel)  1   
fluticasone propionate (Flonase)  1   
triamcinolone acetonide (Nasacort Aq)  1   
ADVAIR DISKUS   2   
ADVAIR HFA   2   
ALVESCO   2   
BECONASE AQ   2   
DULERA   2   
FLOVENT DISKUS   2   
FLOVENT HFA   2   
NASONEX   2   
PULMICORT 
FLEXHALER  

 2   

QVAR   2   
SYMBICORT   2   
 Antileukotrienes 
montelukast sodium (Singulair)  1   
zafirlukast (Accolate)  1   
SINGULAIR   2  gran pack 
 Bronchodilators 
albuterol sulfate (Accuneb)  1  solution, syrup, tab er 12h, 

tablet, vial-neb: 0.63mg/
3ml, 1.25mg/3ml, 2.5mg/
3ml 

albuterol (Ventolin)  1   
aminophylline (Aminophylline)  1  liquid, tablet 
ipratropium bromide (Atrovent)  1  spray 



 
41 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

metaproterenol sulfate (Metaproterenol Sulfate) 1   
terbutaline sulfate (Brethine)  1  tablet 
theophylline anhydrous (Theochron)  1   
ATROVENT HFA   2   
ATROVENT   2   
BROVANA   2 PA  
COMBIVENT 
RESPIMAT  

 2   

COMBIVENT   2   
FORADIL   2 PA  
MAXAIR AUTOHALER  2   
PROAIR HFA   2   
SEREVENT DISKUS   2   
THEO-24   2   
VENTOLIN HFA   2   
VENTOLIN   2   
 Respiratory Tract Agents, Other 
DALIRESP   2   
Roentgenography 
 Roentgenography 
diatrizoate meglu/diatrizo 
sod 

(Gastrografin)  1   

Skeletal Muscle Relaxants 
 Skeletal Muscle Relaxants 
baclofen (Baclofen)  1   
carisoprodol (Soma)  1   
carisoprodol/aspirin (Carisoprodol/Aspirin)  1   
chlorzoxazone (Parafon Forte DSC)  1   
chlorzoxazone/
acetaminophen 

(Chlorzoxazone/
Acetaminophen)  

1   

codeine/carisoprodol/
aspirin 

(Codeine/Carisoprodol/
Aspirin)  

1   

cyclobenzaprine hcl (Fexmid)  1   
dantrolene sodium (Dantrium)  1  capsule 
metaxalone (Skelaxin)  1   
methocarbamol (Robaxin-750)  1   
orphenadrine citrate (Norflex)  1  tablet er 
orphenadrine/aspirin/
caffeine 

(Norgesic Forte)  1   

tizanidine hcl (Zanaflex)  1   
ZANAFLEX   2   



 
42 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

Sleep Disorder Agents 
 Sleep Disorder Agents 
zaleplon (Sonata)  1   
zolpidem tartrate (Ambien)  1  tablet 
Sympatholytic Adrenergic Blocking Agents 
 Alpha-Adrenergic Blocking Agents 
alfuzosin hcl (Uroxatral)  1   
tamsulosin hcl (Flomax)  1   
terazosin hcl (Hytrin)  1   
FLOMAX   2   
Vasodilating Agents 
 Vasodilating Agents 
phenazopyridine hcl (Phenazopyridine HCl)  1   
yohimbine hcl (Yocon)  1   
yohimbine hcl/zinc sulfate (Yohimbine HCl/Zinc 

Sulfate)  
1   

REMODULIN   2 PA  
REVATIO   2 PA vial 
VELETRI   2   
Vitamins and Minerals 
 Vitamins and Minerals 
calcium/multivitamins w-
iron 

(Calcium/Multivitamins 
W-Iron)  

0   

folic acid (Folic Acid)  0  tablet: 0.4mg 
multivitamin with 
minerals 

(Multivitamin with 
Minerals)  

0  syrup: n/a; tablet: n/a 

multivitamin w-minerals/
lutein 

(Centrum Silver)  0  tablet: n/a 

multivitamin (Multivitamin)  0  capsule 
multivitamins w-iron (Multivitamins W-Iron) 0  tab chew: n/a; tablet 
multivitamins (Multivitamins)  0  tab chew: n/a; tablet: n/a 
multivitamins,ther w-
minerals 

(Multivitamins,Ther W-
Minerals)  

0  tablet: n/a 

multivitamins,therapeutic (Multivitamins,Therapeu
tic)  

0  liquid: n/a; tablet: n/a 

pyridoxine hcl (Pyridoxine HCl)  0  tablet: 25mg, 50mg, 250mg; 
tablet er: 200mg 

vitamin e (Vitamin E)  0  capsule: 100u, 200u, 400u, 
1000unit 

acetyl/methyl-b12/
lmefolate ca 

(Cerefolin Nac)  1   



 
43 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

b cmplx 4/vit d3/c/fa/zinc 
ox 

(B Cmplx 4/Vit D3/C/
Fa/Zinc Ox)  

1   

b complex with vitamin c (B Complex with 
Vitamin C)  

1  capsule: n/a 

cyanocobalamin (Cyanocobalamin)  1  tablet 
cyanocobalamin/fa/
pyridoxine 

(Folgard Rx)  1   

e ac succ/fa/vit bcomp 
and c/zn/se 

(E Ac Succ/Fa/Vit 
Bcomp and C/Zn/Se)  

1  tablet: 35u-2.5mg 

ergocalciferol (vitamin 
d2) 

(Drisdol)  1   

fa/niacinamide/cupric ox/
zn ox 

(Fa/Niacinamide/Cupric 
Ox/Zn Ox)  

1  tab mphase: 0.5-750mg 

fa/vit bcomp and c/se/min 
aa/zn 

(Fa/Vit Bcomp and C/
Se/Min Aa/Zn)  

1   

fe fumarate/cal/e/fa/
multivit 

(Fe Fumarate/Cal/E/Fa/
Multivit)  

1   

fe fumarate/doss/fa/
bcomp and c 

(Fe Fumarate/Doss/Fa/
Bcomp and C)  

1   

fe fumarate/fa/vit bcomp 
and c 

(Fe Fumarate/Fa/Vit 
Bcomp and C)  

1   

fe fumarate/vit c/b12/
stomc 

(Fe Fumarate/Vit C/B12/
Stomc)  

1   

fe fumarate/vit c/b12-if/fa (Fe Fumarate/Vit C/B12-
If/Fa)  

1   

ferrous fumarate/folic 
acid 

(Hemocyte-F)  1   

ferrous sulfate/vit c/fa (Ferrous Sulfate/Vit C/
Fa)  

1   

fluoride/iron/vit a,c and d (Fluoride/Iron/Vit A,C 
and D)  

1   

folic acid (Folic Acid)  1  tablet: 1mg 
folic acid/b complex and 
c no.17 

(Folic Acid/B Complex 
and C No.17)  

1   

folic acid/mu-vits-min th (Folic Acid/Mu-Vits-
Min Th)  

1   

folic acid/vit bcomp and 
c/cu/znox 

(Diatx Zn)  1   

folic acid/vitamin b comp 
w-c 

(Nephrocaps)  1  capsule: 1mg; tablet: 0.5mg, 
1mg-100mg, 5mg 

iron ag and fum/c/fa/mv 
cmb11/ca-t 

(Iron Ag and Fum/C/Fa/
Mv Cmb11/Ca-T)  

1   



 
44 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

iron ag/c/b12/ca/suc.acid/
stom 

(Chromagen)  1   

iron aspgly and ps/c/b12/
fa/ca/suc 

(Niferex-150 Forte)  1   

iron aspgly/c/b12/fa/ca-
th/suc 

(Chromagen Fa)  1   

iron bg and ps/vit c/b12/
fa/ca thr 

(Iron Bg and Ps/Vit C/
B12/Fa/Ca Thr)  

1   

iron fum and ag/c/b12/fa/
ca/succ 

(Chromagen Forte)  1   

iron fum and p/fa/vit b 
and c no.9 

(Integra Plus)  1   

iron fum and polysac#1/
fa/mv no.18 

(Tandem Plus)  1   

iron fum and ps cmp/fa/
vit c/b3 

(Integra F)  1   

iron fumarate/vit c/vit 
b12/fa 

(Iron Fumarate/Vit C/Vit 
B12/Fa)  

1   

iron polysaccharides 
complex 

(Pic 200)  1   

iron ps cmplx/vit b12/fa (Niferex-150 Forte)  1   
iron ps/iron hem poly/fa/
b12 

(Bifera Rx)  1   

iron, carb and gluc/fa/
b12/c/dss 

(Ferralet 90)  1   

iron, carbonyl/fa/c/b-6/
b12/zn 

(Corvite 150)  1   

iron,carb/dss/b12if/fa/mv-
mn 

(Hemax)  1   

iron/fa/vitamin b comp w-
c/min 

(Iron/Fa/Vitamin B 
Comp W-C/Min)  

1   

iron/liver ext/vit bcomp 
and c/min 

(Iron/Liver Ext/Vit 
Bcomp and C/Min)  

1   

levomefolate calcium (Levomefolate Calcium) 1  tablet: 7.5mg, 15mg 
levomefolate/algal oil (Deplin-Algal Oil)  1  capsule: 7.5-90.314 
LOZI-FLUR   1   
multivit, iron, min #5, fa (Multivit, Iron, Min #5, 

Fa)  
1  tablet: 10mg-1mg 

multivit, iron, min #6, fa (Multivit, Iron, Min #6, 
Fa)  

1   

multivit, min cmb#20/
iron/fa 

(Multivit, Min Cmb#20/
Iron/Fa)  

1   



 
45 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

Drug Name Drug Tier Requirements/Limits 

multivitamins with 
fluoride 

(Multivitamins with 
Fluoride)  

1   

multivitamins with min 
no.7/fa 

(Multivitamins with Min 
No.7/Fa)  

1   

multivit-min #14/folic 
acid 

(Multivit-Min #14/Folic 
Acid)  

1   

multivits w-
iron,hematinic 

(Multivits W-
Iron,Hematinic)  

1  capsule 

multivits,therap w-
fe,hematin 

(Multivits,Therap W-
Fe,Hematin)  

1  tablet: 27mg-0.8mg, n/a 

multivits-min/fa/lycopene/
lut 

(Centrum Silver)  1  tablet: 800-250mcg 

mv,min #10/fa/d3/alip 
acid/lut 

(Mv,Min #10/Fa/D3/
Alip Acid/Lut)  

1   

om-3/ca carb/d3/fa/mv 
cmb 13 

(Encora)  1   

pnv with ca,no.71/iron/fa (Pnv with Ca,No.71/
Iron/Fa)  

1   

sodium fluoride (Sodium Fluoride)  1   
vit a,c,e/zinc/copper/lut/
zeax 

(Vit A,C,E/Zinc/Copper/
Lut/Zeax)  

1   

vit b cmplx 3/fa/vit c/
biotin 

(Vit B Cmplx 3/Fa/Vit 
C/Biotin)  

1   

vit b cmplx no3/fa/c/biot/
zinc 

(Vit B Cmplx No3/Fa/C/
Biot/Zinc)  

1   

vit b cplx #11/fa/c/biot/zn 
ox 

(Vit B Cplx #11/Fa/C/
Biot/Zn Ox)  

1   

vitamin b comp and vit c 
no.6 

(Vitamin B Comp and 
Vit C No.6)  

1   

vitamin b complex (Vitamin B Complex)  1  capsule: n/a 
vitamin b12-intrinsic 
factor 

(Vitamin B12-Intrinsic 
Factor)  

1   

wheat germ oil (Wheat Germ Oil)  1  oil: n/a 
AQUASOL A   2   
DHT   2   
MEPHYTON   2   



 

 
INDEX 

 
8-MOP................................... 26 
aa/antipyrn/bcaine/polico#1/al3 
abacavir sulfate..................... 14 
abacavir/lamivudine/zidovudine

........................................... 14 
ABILIFY............................... 14 
ABSORICA .......................... 25 
ACANYA ............................. 26 
acarbose .................................. 9 
acebutolol hcl........................ 19 
ACEON................................. 18 
acetaminophen with codeine... 1 
acetaminophen/caffeine/butalb1 
acetaminophen/phenyltolx cit . 1 
acetazolamide ....................... 39 
acetic acid ............................. 30 
acetic acid/hydrocortisone.... 30 
acetyl/methyl-b12/lmefolate ca

........................................... 42 
acitretin ................................. 25 
ACLOVATE......................... 28 
ACTIMMUNE...................... 38 
ACTOPLUS MET ................ 10 
ACTOPLUS MET XR.......... 10 
ACTOS ................................. 10 
acyclovir.......................... 16, 25 
ADRENACLICK.................. 20 
ADVAIR DISKUS................ 40 
ADVAIR HFA...................... 40 
AEROCHAMBER PLUS 

FLOW-VU ........................ 28 
AFINITOR.............................. 6 
AFINITOR DISPERZ............. 6 
AGGRENOX ........................ 17 
AKNE-MYCIN..................... 27 
ALBENZA............................ 14 
albuterol ................................ 40 
albuterol sulfate .................... 40 
alcohol antiseptic pads ......... 26 
ALDACTAZIDE .................. 21 
alendronate sodium............... 38 

alfuzosin hcl .......................... 42 
ALLEGRA-D 12 HOUR ...... 12 
ALLEGRA-D 24 HOUR 11, 12 
allopurinol............................. 38 
ALOCRIL ............................. 31 
ALOMIDE ............................ 32 
ALORA................................. 35 
ALPHAGAN P ..................... 39 
ALTABAX ........................... 27 
ALTACE............................... 18 
ALTOPREV.......................... 21 
aluminum chloride ................ 25 
ALVESCO ............................ 40 
amcinonide ............................ 27 
AMERGE.............................. 13 
AMETHYST......................... 22 
amiloride hcl ......................... 20 
amiloride/hydrochlorothiazide

........................................... 20 
aminocaproic acid ................ 17 
aminophylline........................ 40 
amiodarone hcl ..................... 18 
AMITIZA.............................. 33 
amitrip hcl/chlordiazepoxide .. 8 
amitriptyline hcl ...................... 8 
amlodipine besylate .............. 20 
amlodipine besylate/benazepril

........................................... 20 
amlodipine/atorvastatin ........ 21 
ammonium lactate ................. 25 
amoxapine ............................... 8 
amoxicillin............................... 5 
amoxicillin/potassium clav...... 5 
ampicillin trihydrate ............... 5 
anagrelide hcl ....................... 17 
anastrozole .............................. 6 
ANDRODERM..................... 34 
ANDROGEL......................... 34 
ANDROID ............................ 35 
antipyrine/benzocaine/glycerin3 
ANTIVERT........................... 13 

ANZEMET ........................... 13 
APHTHASOL....................... 25 
APIDRA.................................. 9 
APIDRA SOLOSTAR............ 9 
apraclonidine hcl .................. 32 
APRISO ................................ 37 
APTIVUS.............................. 15 
AQUASOL A........................ 45 
ARANESP ............................ 16 
ARMOUR THYROID.......... 37 
ASACOL............................... 37 
ASACOL HD........................ 37 
ASTEPRO............................. 32 
atenolol ................................. 19 
atenolol/chlorthalidone......... 19 
atorvastatin calcium.............. 21 
atovaquone/proguanil hcl ..... 13 
ATRIPLA.............................. 15 
atropine sulfate ..................... 32 
ATROVENT......................... 41 
ATROVENT HFA................ 41 
AUVI-Q ................................ 20 
AVANDIA............................ 10 
AVC ...................................... 12 
AVONEX.............................. 38 
AVONEX 

ADMINISTRATION PACK
........................................... 38 

AXID..................................... 32 
AXIRON............................... 35 
AYGESTIN........................... 36 
azathioprine .......................... 37 
azelastine hcl......................... 32 
azithromycin............................ 4 
AZOPT.................................. 39 
b cmplx 4/vit d3/c/fa/zinc ox . 43 
b complex with vitamin c....... 43 
bacitracin .............................. 30 
bacitracin/polymyxin b sulfate

..................................... 26, 30 
baclofen................................. 41 

 
I-1 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 



 

BACTROBAN NASAL ....... 27 
balsalazide disodium............. 37 
BD ULTRA-FINE PEN 

NEEDLE........................... 29 
BECONASE AQ................... 40 
benazepril hcl........................ 17 
benazepril/hydrochlorothiazide

........................................... 18 
BENICAR............................. 17 
BENICAR HCT.................... 17 
benoxinate hcl/fluorescein na . 3 
BENZACLIN........................ 27 
BENZASHAVE.................... 26 
BENZIQ................................ 26 
BENZIQ LS .......................... 26 
benzonatate ........................... 23 
benzoyl peroxide ................... 25 
BENZOYL PEROXIDE ....... 25 
benzoyl peroxide microspheres

........................................... 25 
benzoyl peroxide/aloe vera ... 25 
BESIVANCE ........................ 31 
betamethasone dipropionate . 27 
betamethasone valerate ........ 27 
BETASERON....................... 39 
betaxolol hcl.................... 19, 39 
bethanechol chloride............. 38 
BETIMOL............................. 39 
BETOPTIC S ........................ 39 
bicalutamide............................ 6 
BILTRICIDE ........................ 14 
bisoprolol fumarate............... 19 
bisoprolol fumarate/hctz ....... 19 
BLEPHAMIDE..................... 31 
BLEPHAMIDE S.O.P. ......... 31 
BREVOXYL-4 ..................... 26 
BREVOXYL-8 ..................... 26 
brimonidine tartrate.............. 39 
bromfenac sodium ................. 31 
bromphen mal/pe/carbetapen 

cit....................................... 23 
bromphenira/pseudoephed/

codein ................................ 23 

brompheniram/phenylephrine/
dm...................................... 23 

brompheniramin/pe/codeine . 23 
bromphenrm/pseudoeph/

dihydrocd .......................... 23 
BROVANA........................... 41 
budesonide ...................... 37, 40 
bumetanide ............................ 20 
bupropion hcl .......................... 8 
buspirone hcl......................... 38 
butalb/acetaminophen/caffeine1 
butalbit/acetamin/caff/codeine 1 
BUTALBITAL COMPOUND 2 
butalbital/acetaminophen ....... 1 
butalbital/aspirin/caffeine....... 2 
BYETTA................................. 9 
BYSTOLIC........................... 19 
CAFERGOT ......................... 13 
caffeine citrated .................... 22 
calcipotriene ......................... 25 
calcitonin,salmon,synthetic... 38 
calcitriol ................................ 38 
calcium acetate ..................... 34 
calcium carbonate/mag carb/fa

........................................... 34 
calcium/multivitamins w-iron 42 
CANASA .............................. 37 
candesartan cilexetil ............. 17 
captopril ................................ 18 
captopril/hydrochlorothiazide

........................................... 18 
carbamazepine ........................ 7 
carbinoxamine maleate ......... 11 
car-b-pen ta/chlor-tan........... 23 
car-b-pen ta/phenylephrine/pyr

........................................... 24 
CARDIZEM LA ................... 19 
carisoprodol .......................... 41 
carisoprodol/aspirin ............. 41 
CARMOL HC....................... 28 
carteolol hcl .......................... 32 
carvedilol .............................. 19 
CAYSTON.............................. 5 
CEENU ................................... 6 

cefaclor ................................... 4 
cefadroxil hydrate ................... 4 
cefdinir .................................... 4 
cefditoren pivoxil .................... 4 
cefpodoxime proxetil ............... 4 
cefprozil................................... 4 
cefuroxime axetil ..................... 4 
cephalexin ............................... 4 
cephalexin monohydrate ......... 4 
cetirizine hcl.......................... 11 
chloral hydrate...................... 38 
chlorhexidine gluconate........ 25 
chloroquine phosphate.......... 13 
chlorothiazide ....................... 20 
chlorpheniramine maleate .... 11 
chlorpheniramine/codeine phos

........................................... 24 
chlorpromazine hcl ............... 14 
chlorpropamide..................... 10 
chlorthalidone ....................... 20 
chlorzoxazone ....................... 41 
chlorzoxazone/acetaminophen

........................................... 41 
cholestyramine (with sugar) . 21 
cholestyramine/aspartame .... 21 
choline sal/mag salicylate....... 2 
CHORIONIC 

GONADOTROPIN........... 36 
ciclopirox .............................. 10 
ciclopirox olamine ................ 10 
cilostazol ............................... 17 
CILOXAN............................. 31 
cimetidine .............................. 32 
cimetidine hcl ........................ 32 
CIMZIA ................................ 30 
CIPRO..................................... 5 
CIPRO HC ............................ 31 
CIPRODEX........................... 31 
ciprofloxacin hcl ............... 5, 30 
ciprofloxacin/ciprofloxa hcl.... 5 
citalopram hydrobromide ....... 8 
citric acid/sodium citrate ...... 39 
clarithromycin......................... 4 
clemastine fumarate .............. 11 

 
I-2 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 



 

CLIMARA ............................ 35 
CLINAC BPO....................... 26 
CLINDAGEL........................ 27 
clindamycin hcl ....................... 4 
clindamycin palmitate hcl ....... 4 
clindamycin phos/benzoyl perox

........................................... 26 
clindamycin phosphate.... 12, 26 
CLINDAREACH.................. 27 
clobetasol propionate............ 27 
clocortolone pivalate ............ 27 
clomiphene citrate................. 35 
clomipramine hcl .................... 8 
clonazepam ............................. 3 
clonidine................................ 17 
clonidine hcl.......................... 17 
clonidine hcl/chlorthalidone . 17 
clopidogrel bisulfate ............. 17 
clotrimazole........................... 10 
clotrimazole/betamethasone dip

........................................... 10 
clozapine ............................... 14 
codeine sulfate ........................ 1 
codeine/butalbital/asa/caffein. 1 
codeine/carisoprodol/aspirin 41 
colchicine/probenecid ........... 38 
COLCRYS ............................ 39 
colestipol hcl ......................... 21 
COLYTE WITH FLAVOR 

PACKETS......................... 34 
COMBIPATCH .................... 35 
COMBIVENT....................... 41 
COMBIVENT RESPIMAT.. 41 
COMPAZINE ....................... 13 
COMPLERA......................... 15 
CONZIP .................................. 2 
COREG CR........................... 19 
CORGARD........................... 19 
CORTENEMA...................... 28 
CORTIFOAM....................... 28 
cortisone acetate ................... 35 
CORTISPORIN .................... 27 
COUMADIN......................... 16 
COVERA-HS........................ 19 

CREON................................. 30 
CRESTOR............................. 21 
cresyl ace/ben alc/butanol/ipa

........................................... 30 
CRIXIVAN........................... 15 
cromolyn sodium ............. 32, 33 
CUPRIMINE......................... 34 
CUTIVATE........................... 28 
cyanocobalamin .................... 43 
cyanocobalamin/fa/pyridoxine

........................................... 43 
cyclobenzaprine hcl .............. 41 
cyclopentolate hcl ................. 32 
cyclophosphamide................... 6 
cyclosporine .......................... 37 
cyclosporine, modified .......... 37 
cyproheptadine hcl................ 11 
DALIRESP ........................... 41 
danazol .................................. 34 
dantrolene sodium................. 41 
dapsone ................................. 13 
DARAPRIM ......................... 14 
DDAVP................................. 36 
DELZICOL........................... 37 
demeclocycline hcl .................. 5 
DENAVIR............................. 26 
DEPAKENE ........................... 7 
DEPEN.................................. 34 
DEPO-TESTOSTERONE .... 35 
desipramine hcl ....................... 8 
desloratadine......................... 11 
desmopressin acetate ............ 36 
desog-e.estradiol/e.estradiol. 22 
desogestrel-ethinyl estradiol . 22 
desonide ................................ 27 
desoximetasone ..................... 27 
DETROL............................... 34 
DETROL LA ........................ 34 
dexamethasone ...................... 35 
dexamethasone sod phosphate

........................................... 31 
dexchlorpheniramine maleate11 
dexmethylphenidate hcl......... 22 

dextroamphetamine/
amphetamine ..................... 22 

dhcodeine bt/acetaminophn/caff
............................................. 1 

DHT ...................................... 45 
DIASTAT ACUDIAL ............ 3 
diatrizoate meglu/diatrizo sod

........................................... 41 
diazepam ................................. 3 
DIBENZYLINE.................... 17 
diclofenac potassium............... 2 
diclofenac sodium ............. 2, 31 
dicloxacillin sodium ................ 5 
dicyclomine hcl ..................... 33 
didanosine ............................. 14 
diethylpropion hcl ................. 22 
DIFICID.................................. 5 
diflorasone diacetate............. 27 
diflunisal ................................. 2 
digoxin................................... 19 
DIGOXIN ............................. 20 
dihydrocodeine/guaifenesin .. 24 
DILANTIN ............................. 7 
diltiazem hcl .......................... 19 
DIPENTUM.......................... 37 
diphenhydramine hcl............. 11 
diphenoxylate hcl/atropine.... 33 
dipyridamole ......................... 17 
disopyramide phosphate ....... 18 
disulfiram ................................ 3 
divalproex sodium ................... 7 
dm/phenyleph/

chlorpheniramine .............. 24 
d-methorphan hb/p-epd hcl/bpm

........................................... 24 
d-methorphan hb/p-ephed hcl/

cp....................................... 24 
d-methorphan hb/prometh hcl24 
docusate sodium.................... 33 
DOMEBORO........................ 31 
donepezil hcl ........................... 8 
dorzolamide hcl..................... 39 
dorzolamide hcl/timolol maleat

........................................... 39 

 
I-3 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 



 

doxazosin mesylate................ 17 
doxepin hcl .............................. 8 
doxercalciferol ...................... 38 
doxycycline hyclate ................. 5 
doxycycline monohydrate........ 5 
doxylamine succinate ............ 11 
DRITHOCREME HP............ 26 
DRITHO-SCALP.................. 26 
DRYSOL............................... 26 
DUAC ................................... 27 
DUETACT............................ 10 
DULERA .............................. 40 
DURAGESIC.......................... 2 
DUREZOL............................ 31 
e ac succ/fa/vit bcomp and c/zn/

se ....................................... 43 
EASIVENT........................... 29 
econazole nitrate ................... 10 
EDURANT ........................... 15 
EFFIENT............................... 17 
ELIDEL................................. 28 
ELMIRON ............................ 39 
EMCYT................................... 6 
EMEND ................................ 13 
EMTRIVA ............................ 15 
enalapril maleate .................. 18 
enalapril/hydrochlorothiazide

........................................... 18 
ENBREL............................... 37 
ENDOMETRIN .................... 36 
enoxaparin sodium................ 16 
epinastine hcl ........................ 32 
epinephrine ........................... 19 
EPIPEN 2-PAK..................... 20 
EPIPEN JR 2-PAK ............... 20 
EPIVIR.................................. 15 
EPIVIR HBV ........................ 15 
eplerenone............................. 21 
EPOGEN............................... 16 
eprosartan mesylate .............. 17 
EPZICOM............................. 15 
ergocalciferol (vitamin d2) ... 43 
ergoloid mesylates ................ 38 
ergotamine tartrate/caffeine . 12 

ERIVEDGE............................. 6 
ery e-succ/sulfisoxazole .......... 4 
erythromycin base ............. 5, 30 
erythromycin base/ethanol.... 26 
erythromycin ethylsuccinate ... 5 
erythromycin stearate ............. 5 
erythromycin/benzoyl peroxide

........................................... 26 
escitalopram oxalate ............... 8 
ESTRACE............................. 35 
estradiol ................................ 35 
estradiol/norethindrone acet. 35 
estropipate............................. 35 
ethambutol hcl....................... 13 
ethinyl estradiol/drospirenone

........................................... 22 
ethosuximide ........................... 7 
ethynodiol d-ethinyl estradiol22 
etidronate disodium .............. 38 
etodolac................................... 2 
etoposide ................................. 6 
EURAX................................. 28 
EVISTA ................................ 35 
EVOXAC.............................. 25 
EXELON................................. 8 
exemestane .............................. 6 
EXFORGE ............................ 20 
EXFORGE HCT ................... 20 
EXTAVIA............................. 39 
EXTINA................................ 11 
E-Z SPACER ........................ 29 
fa/niacinamide/cupric ox/zn ox

........................................... 43 
fa/vit bcomp and c/se/min aa/zn

........................................... 43 
famciclovir ............................ 16 
famotidine ............................. 32 
FARESTON............................ 6 
fe fumarate/cal/e/fa/multivit.. 43 
fe fumarate/doss/fa/bcomp and 

c......................................... 43 
fe fumarate/fa/vit bcomp and c

........................................... 43 
fe fumarate/vit c/b12/stomc... 43 

fe fumarate/vit c/b12-if/fa ..... 43 
felbamate................................. 7 
felodipine............................... 20 
fenofibrate ............................. 21 
fenofibrate nanocrystallized.. 21 
fenofibrate,micronized .......... 21 
fenofibric acid ....................... 21 
fenofibric acid (choline)........ 21 
fenoprofen calcium.................. 2 
fentanyl.................................... 1 
fentanyl citrate ........................ 1 
ferrous fumarate/folic acid ... 43 
ferrous sulfate/vit c/fa ........... 43 
fexofenadine hcl .................... 11 
fexofenadine/pseudoephedrine

........................................... 11 
finasteride ............................. 38 
FIRAZYR ............................. 20 
FIRST-LANSOPRAZOLE... 32 
FIRST-OMEPRAZOLE ....... 32 
FLAGYL ER......................... 14 
flavoxate hcl .......................... 34 
FLEBOGAMMA .................. 37 
flecainide acetate .................. 18 
FLOMAX.............................. 42 
FLO-PRED ........................... 36 
FLOVENT DISKUS............. 40 
FLOVENT HFA ................... 40 
fluconazole ............................ 10 
flucytosine ............................. 10 
fludrocortisone acetate ......... 35 
flunisolide.............................. 40 
fluocinolone acetonide .......... 27 
fluocinolone acetonide oil..... 31 
fluocinonide........................... 27 
fluorescein sodium ................ 39 
FLUORESCEIN-

BENOXINATE................... 3 
fluoride/iron/vit a,c and d ..... 43 
fluorometholone .................... 31 
fluorouracil ........................... 25 
fluoxetine hcl ........................... 8 
fluoxymesterone .................... 34 
fluphenazine hcl .................... 14 

 
I-4 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 



 

flurbiprofen ............................. 2 
flurbiprofen sodium............... 31 
flutamide ................................. 6 
fluticasone propionate .... 27, 40 
fluvastatin sodium ................. 21 
fluvoxamine maleate ............... 8 
folic acid.......................... 42, 43 
folic acid/b complex and c 

no.17.................................. 43 
folic acid/mu-vits-min th ....... 43 
folic acid/vit bcomp and c/cu/

znox ................................... 43 
folic acid/vitamin b comp w-c43 
fondaparinux sodium ............ 16 
FORADIL ............................. 41 
FORTEO............................... 38 
FORTESTA .......................... 35 
FORTICAL........................... 38 
fosinopril sodium .................. 18 
fosinopril/hydrochlorothiazide

........................................... 18 
FOSRENOL.......................... 34 
furosemide............................. 20 
FUROXONE........................... 4 
FUZEON............................... 15 
gabapentin............................... 7 
GABITRIL.............................. 7 
galantamine hbr ...................... 8 
GAMMAPLEX..................... 37 
gemfibrozil ............................ 21 
GENERESS FE..................... 23 
gentamicin sulfate ........... 26, 30 
GLEEVEC .............................. 6 
glimepiride ............................ 10 
glipizide................................. 10 
glipizide/metformin hcl ......... 10 
GLUMETZA........................... 9 
glutethimide........................... 38 
glyburide ............................... 10 
glyburide,micronized ............ 10 
glyburide/metformin hcl........ 10 
glycopyrrolate ....................... 33 
GOLYTELY ......................... 34 
granisetron hcl ...................... 13 

griseofulvin ultramicrosize .. 10, 
11 

griseofulvin, microsize .......... 11 
GRIS-PEG............................. 11 
guaifen/theop anhyd/p-ephed 11 
guaifenesin ............................ 24 
guaifenesin/codeine phosphate

........................................... 24 
guaifenesin/dextromethorphan

........................................... 24 
guaifenesin/dm/

pseudoephedrine ............... 24 
guaifenesin/d-methorphan hb/

pe....................................... 24 
guaifenesin/p-ephed hcl/cod . 24 
guaifenesin/phenylephrine hcl

........................................... 24 
guaifenesin/pseudoephedrne hcl

........................................... 24 
guanfacine hcl ....................... 17 
guanidine hcl......................... 38 
GYNAZOLE 1...................... 12 
halobetasol propionate ......... 27 
haloperidol ............................ 14 
haloperidol lactate ................ 14 
HECTOROL ......................... 38 
HEXALEN.............................. 6 
HIZENTRA........................... 37 
homatropine hbr.................... 32 
HUMALOG ............................ 9 
HUMALOG MIX 50-50 ......... 9 
HUMALOG MIX 75-25 ......... 9 
HUMIRA .............................. 37 
HUMULIN 70-30 ................... 9 
HUMULIN N.......................... 9 
hydralazine hcl...................... 19 
hydralazine/hydrochlorothiazid

........................................... 20 
hydralazine/reserpin/hctz...... 20 
hydrochlorothiazide .............. 20 
hydrocodone bit/homatrop me-

br ....................................... 24 
hydrocodone/acetaminophen .. 1 
hydrocodone/chlorphen polis 24 

hydrocodone/ibuprofen ........... 1 
hydrocortisone ................ 28, 35 
hydrocortisone acetate.......... 27 
hydrocortisone acetate/urea . 27 
hydrocortisone butyrate ........ 27 
hydrocortisone valerate ........ 27 
hydromorphone hcl ................. 1 
hydroxychloroquine sulfate... 14 
hydroxyurea ............................ 6 
hydroxyzine hcl ..................... 38 
hydroxyzine pamoate ............ 38 
hyoscyamine sulfate .............. 33 
ibandronate sodium .............. 38 
ibuprofen ................................. 2 
ILEVRO................................ 31 
imipramine hcl ........................ 8 
imipramine pamoate ............... 8 
IMITREX.............................. 13 
INCRELEX........................... 36 
indapamide............................ 20 
INDERAL LA....................... 19 
indomethacin........................... 2 
INFERGEN........................... 16 
INLYTA.................................. 6 
INSPIREASE........................ 29 
INTELENCE......................... 15 
INTRON A............................ 16 
INVANZ ................................. 5 
INVIRASE............................ 15 
ipratropium bromide ............. 40 
irbesartan .............................. 17 
irbesartan/hydrochlorothiazide

........................................... 17 
iron ag and fum/c/fa/mv cmb11/

ca-t .................................... 43 
iron ag/c/b12/ca/suc.acid/stom

........................................... 44 
iron aspgly and ps/c/b12/fa/ca/

suc ..................................... 44 
iron aspgly/c/b12/fa/ca-th/suc

........................................... 44 
iron bg and ps/vit c/b12/fa/ca 

thr ...................................... 44 

 
I-5 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 



 

iron fum and ag/c/b12/fa/ca/
succ ................................... 44 

iron fum and p/fa/vit b and c 
no.9.................................... 44 

iron fum and polysac#1/fa/mv 
no.18.................................. 44 

iron fum and ps cmp/fa/vit c/b3
........................................... 44 

iron fumarate/vit c/vit b12/fa 44 
iron polysaccharides complex44 
iron ps cmplx/vit b12/fa ........ 44 
iron ps/iron hem poly/fa/b12. 44 
iron, carb and gluc/fa/b12/c/dss

........................................... 44 
iron, carbonyl/fa/c/b-6/b12/zn

........................................... 44 
iron,carb/dss/b12if/fa/mv-mn 44 
iron/fa/vitamin b comp w-c/min

........................................... 44 
iron/liver ext/vit bcomp and c/

min..................................... 44 
ISENTRESS.......................... 15 
isoniazid ................................ 13 
isopropamide/prochlorperazine

........................................... 33 
ISOPTIN SR ......................... 19 
ISOPTO HOMATROPINE .. 32 
isosorbide dinitrate ............... 21 
isosorbide mononitrate ......... 21 
isotretinoin ............................ 25 
isradipine .............................. 20 
itraconazole........................... 11 
JAKAFI................................... 6 
JUVISYNC ............................. 9 
KALETRA............................ 15 
KAYEXALATE ................... 34 
KEFLEX ................................. 4 
KENALOG ........................... 28 
KETEK ................................... 5 
ketoconazole.......................... 11 
ketoprofen ............................... 2 
ketorolac tromethamine .... 3, 31 
KINERET ............................. 37 
KORLYM ............................... 9 

KRISTALOSE ...................... 33 
labetalol hcl .......................... 19 
lactulose ................................ 33 
lamivudine............................. 15 
lamivudine/zidovudine .......... 15 
lamotrigine .............................. 7 
lansoprazole .......................... 32 
lansoprazole/amoxiciln/clarith

........................................... 32 
LANTUS................................. 9 
LANTUS SOLOSTAR ........... 9 
latanoprost ............................ 39 
leflunomide............................ 37 
letrozole................................... 6 
leucovorin calcium................ 38 
LEUKERAN........................... 6 
LEUKINE ............................. 16 
LEVEMIR............................... 9 
LEVEMIR FLEXPEN ............ 9 
levetiracetam........................... 7 
levobunolol hcl...................... 39 
levocarnitine ......................... 38 
levocarnitine (with sugar)..... 38 
levocetirizine dihydrochloride

........................................... 12 
levofloxacin ....................... 5, 30 
levomefolate calcium ............ 44 
levomefolate/algal oil............ 44 
levonorgestrel ....................... 22 
levonorgestrel-eth estradiol .. 22 
levothyroxine sodium ............ 36 
LEXIVA................................ 15 
LIALDA................................ 37 
lindane................................... 28 
liothyronine sodium .............. 37 
lipase/protease/amylase ........ 30 
LIPOFEN .............................. 21 
lisinopril ................................ 18 
lisinopril/hydrochlorothiazide

........................................... 18 
lithium carbonate .................. 22 
lithium citrate........................ 22 
LOCOID ............................... 28 
LOCOID LIPOCREAM ....... 28 

lomustine ................................. 6 
LO-OVRAL-28..................... 23 
loperamide hcl ...................... 33 
lorazepam................................ 3 
losartan potassium ................ 17 
losartan/hydrochlorothiazide 17 
LOTRISONE ........................ 11 
lovastatin............................... 21 
loxapine succinate................. 14 
LOZI-FLUR.......................... 44 
LUMIGAN............................ 39 
LYSODREN ........................... 6 
MACROBID........................... 4 
MACRODANTIN................... 4 
mafenide acetate ................... 26 
magnesium salicylate .............. 3 
malathion .............................. 28 
maprotiline hcl ........................ 8 
MATULANE .......................... 6 
MAXAIR AUTOHALER..... 41 
MAXALT ............................. 13 
MAXALT MLT.................... 13 
mebendazole.......................... 14 
meclizine hcl.......................... 13 
meclofenamate sodium............ 3 
medroxyprogesterone acet .... 36 
medroxyprogesterone acetate36 
mefenamic acid ....................... 3 
mefloquine hcl ....................... 14 
megestrol acetate .................... 6 
meloxicam ............................... 3 
MENEST............................... 35 
MEPHYTON ........................ 45 
meprobamate......................... 38 
mercaptopurine ....................... 6 
mesalamine ........................... 37 
MESTINON.......................... 39 
metaproterenol sulfate .......... 41 
metaxalone ............................ 41 
metformin hcl .......................... 9 
methamphetamine hcl ........... 22 
methazolamide ...................... 39 
methen/m-blue/sal/na phos/hyos

............................................. 4 

 
I-6 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 



 

methenamine hippurate........... 4 
methenamine mandelate.......... 4 
methimazole .......................... 37 
METHITEST ........................ 35 
methocarbamol ..................... 41 
methotrexate sodium ............... 6 
methscopolamine bromide .... 33 
methyclothiazide ................... 20 
methyldopa ............................ 17 
methyldopa/

hydrochlorothiazide .......... 17 
methylergonovine maleate .... 38 
methylphenidate hcl .............. 22 
methylprednisolone ............... 35 
metipranolol .......................... 39 
metoclopramide hcl............... 33 
METOCLOPRAMIDE HCL 

INTENSOL....................... 33 
metolazone ............................ 20 
metoprolol succinate ............. 19 
metoprolol tartrate................ 19 
metoprolol/hydrochlorothiazide

........................................... 19 
METOZOLV ODT ............... 33 
METROCREAM .................. 27 
METROGEL......................... 27 
METROGEL-VAGINAL ..... 12 
METROLOTION.................. 27 
metronidazole............ 12, 14, 26 
mexiletine hcl ........................ 18 
MIACALCIN........................ 38 
miconazole nitrate................. 12 
midodrine hcl ........................ 17 
MILLIPRED ......................... 36 
MINIPRESS.......................... 17 
MINIVELLE......................... 35 
MINOCIN............................... 6 
minocycline hcl ....................... 5 
minoxidil ............................... 21 
mirtazapine ............................. 8 
misoprostol............................ 32 
MODICON ........................... 23 
moexipril hcl ......................... 18 

moexipril/hydrochlorothiazide
........................................... 18 

MONISTAT-DERM............. 11 
montelukast sodium............... 40 
morphine sulfate...................... 1 
MORPHINE SULFATE ......... 1 
MOXATAG ............................ 5 
moxifloxacin hcl ...................... 5 
MULTAQ ............................. 18 
multivit, iron, min #5, fa........ 44 
multivit, iron, min #6, fa........ 44 
multivit, min cmb#20/iron/fa. 44 
multivitamin .......................... 42 
multivitamin with minerals ... 42 
multivitamin w-minerals/lutein

........................................... 42 
multivitamins......................... 42 
multivitamins w-iron ............. 42 
multivitamins with fluoride ... 45 
multivitamins with min no.7/fa

........................................... 45 
multivitamins,ther w-minerals

........................................... 42 
multivitamins,therapeutic...... 42 
multivit-min #14/folic acid.... 45 
multivits w-iron,hematinic .... 45 
multivits,therap w-fe,hematin 45 
multivits-min/fa/lycopene/lut. 45 
mupirocin .............................. 26 
mupirocin calcium ................ 26 
mv,min #10/fa/d3/alip acid/lut

........................................... 45 
MYCAMINE ........................ 11 
mycophenolate mofetil .......... 37 
nabumetone ............................. 3 
nadolol .................................. 19 
nadolol/bendroflumethiazide 19 
NAFTIN................................ 11 
nalidixic acid........................... 5 
naphazoline hcl ..................... 32 
naphazoline hcl/antazoline ... 32 
naproxen ................................. 3 
naproxen sodium ..................... 3 
naratriptan hcl ...................... 12 

NASONEX ........................... 40 
nateglinide............................... 9 
needles, insulin disp., safety.. 30 
nefazodone hcl ........................ 8 
neo/polymyx b sulf/dexameth 30 
NEOBENZ MICRO SD........ 26 
neomy sulf/bacitra/polymyxin b

........................................... 30 
neomy sulf/bacitrac zn/poly/hc

........................................... 30 
neomycin sulfate...................... 4 
neomycin sulfate/dex na ph ... 30 
neomycin/polymyxin b sulf/hc31 
neomycin/polymyxn b/

gramicidin ......................... 31 
NESSI SPACER ................... 29 
NEULASTA ......................... 16 
NEUPOGEN......................... 16 
NEVANAC........................... 31 
nevirapine ............................. 15 
NEXAVAR............................. 6 
niacin..................................... 21 
nicardipine hcl ...................... 20 
nifedipine............................... 20 
NILANDRON......................... 6 
nimodipine............................. 20 
nisoldipine............................. 20 
NITRO-DUR......................... 21 
nitrofurantoin .......................... 4 
nitrofurantoin macrocrystal.... 4 
nitrofurantoin monohyd/m-cryst

............................................. 4 
nitroglycerin.......................... 21 
NITROLINGUAL................. 22 
NITROMIST......................... 22 
nizatidine............................... 32 
NIZORAL............................. 11 
NORDITROPIN ................... 36 
noreth a-et estra/fe fumarate 22 
noreth-ethinyl estradiol/iron. 23 
norethind ac/ethinyl estradiol35 
norethindrone........................ 23 
norethindrone acetate ........... 36 
norethindrone a-e estradiol .. 23 

 
I-7 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 



 

norethindrone-ethinyl estrad 23 
norethindrone-mestranol ...... 23 
norgestimate-ethinyl estradiol

........................................... 23 
norgestrel-ethinyl estradiol... 23 
NORINYL 1+50 ................... 23 
NORITATE........................... 27 
NORPACE CR...................... 18 
NOR-Q-D.............................. 23 
nortriptyline hcl ...................... 8 
NORVIR ............................... 15 
NOVAREL ........................... 36 
NOVOLIN 70-30 .................... 9 
NOVOLIN N .................... 9, 10 
NOVOLIN R......................... 10 
NOVOLOG........................... 10 
NOVOLOG FLEXPEN ........ 10 
NOVOLOG MIX 70-30........ 10 
NOVOLOG MIX 70-30 

FLEXPEN......................... 10 
NOXAFIL............................. 11 
NPLATE ............................... 39 
NUCYNTA............................. 2 
NUCYNTA ER....................... 2 
NULYTELY WITH FLAVOR 

PACKS.............................. 34 
NUTROPIN .......................... 36 
NUTROPIN AQ.................... 36 
NUTROPIN AQ NUSPIN .... 36 
NUVARING ......................... 23 
nylidrin hcl ............................ 21 
nystatin .................................. 11 
nystatin/triamcin ................... 11 
OCTAGAM .......................... 37 
OFIRMEV............................... 2 
ofloxacin............................ 5, 31 
olanzapine ............................. 14 
olanzapine/fluoxetine hcl ........ 8 
om-3/ca carb/d3/fa/mv cmb 13

........................................... 45 
omeprazole ............................ 32 
OMNITROPE ....................... 36 
ondansetron........................... 13 
ondansetron hcl..................... 13 

ONMEL ................................ 11 
opium tincture ....................... 33 
opium/belladonna alkaloids.... 1 
OPTICHAMBER.................. 29 
OPTICHAMBER DIAMOND

........................................... 29 
ORAPRED ODT................... 36 
ORAVIG............................... 25 
ORAXYL................................ 6 
ORENCIA............................. 37 
orphenadrine citrate ............. 41 
orphenadrine/aspirin/caffeine41 
ORTHO EVRA..................... 23 
ORTHO MICRONOR .......... 23 
ORTHO TRI-CYCLEN........ 23 
ORTHO TRI-CYCLEN LO.. 23 
ORTHO-CYCLEN ............... 23 
OTRA NR ............................... 3 
oxandrolone .......................... 34 
oxaprozin................................. 3 
oxcarbazepine ......................... 7 
OXECTA ............................ 1, 2 
OXISTAT ............................. 11 
OXSORALEN ...................... 26 
OXSORALEN-ULTRA........ 26 
oxybutynin chloride............... 34 
oxycodone hcl...................... 1, 2 
oxycodone hcl/acetaminophen1, 

2 
oxycodone hcl/aspirin ............. 2 
OXYCONTIN......................... 2 
oxymorphone hcl ..................... 2 
PACNEX............................... 26 
PANCREAZE....................... 30 
PANDEL............................... 28 
pantoprazole sodium ............. 32 
papaverine hcl....................... 20 
paregoric............................... 33 
paricalcitol ............................ 38 
paromomycin sulfate ............. 14 
paroxetine hcl.......................... 8 
PCE ......................................... 5 
PEDIAPRED......................... 36 
peg 3350/na sulf,bicarb,cl/kcl33 

PEGASYS............................. 16 
PEGASYS PROCLICK........ 16 
PEGINTRON........................ 16 
PEGINTRON REDIPEN...... 16 
penicillin v potassium ............. 5 
PENTASA............................. 37 
pentoxifylline......................... 17 
PEPCID RPD........................ 33 
p-epd tan/chlor-tan ............... 12 
p-ephed hcl/codeine/guaifen . 24 
PERCOCET ............................ 2 
perindopril erbumine ............ 18 
permethrin............................. 28 
perphenazine ......................... 14 
perphenazine/amitriptyline hcl 8 
PERTZYE............................. 30 
phenazopyridine hcl .............. 42 
phenelzine sulfate.................... 8 
phenobarbital .......................... 7 
phenylbutazone ....................... 3 
phenylephrine hcl.................. 32 
phenylephrine hcl/prometh hcl

........................................... 12 
phenylephrine/

chlorpheniramine .............. 12 
phenylephrine/dhcodeine bt/cp

........................................... 24 
phenylephrine/diphenhydramine

........................................... 12 
phenylephrine/pyril tan/cp .... 12 
phenylephrine/pyrilamine ma/

cp....................................... 12 
phenytoin................................. 7 
phenytoin sodium extended ..... 7 
PHISOHEX........................... 27 
PHOSLYRA ......................... 34 
phosphorus #1 ....................... 39 
pilocarpine hcl ................ 25, 39 
pindolol ................................. 19 
pioglitazone hcl ..................... 10 
pioglitazone hcl/glimepiride . 10 
pioglitazone hcl/metformin hcl

........................................... 10 
piperonyl butoxide/pyrethrins28 

 
I-8 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 



 

piroxicam ................................ 3 
pnv with ca,no.71/iron/fa ...... 45 
podofilox ............................... 25 
polyethylene glycol 3350....... 33 
polymyxin b sulf/trimethoprim

........................................... 31 
pot chloride/pot bicarb/cit ac 39 
potassium bicarbonate/cit ac 40 
potassium chloride ................ 40 
potassium citrate ................... 40 
potassium citrate/citric acid . 40 
potassium gluconate.............. 40 
potassium iodide ................... 37 
potassium iodide/iodine ........ 37 
PRANDIN............................... 9 
PRAVACHOL ...................... 21 
pravastatin sodium................ 21 
prazosin hcl ........................... 17 
prednisolone.......................... 35 
prednisolone acetate ............. 31 
prednisolone sod phosphate. 31, 

35 
prednisone............................. 36 
PREDNISONE INTENSOL . 36 
PREGNYL ............................ 36 
PREMARIN.......................... 35 
PREMPHASE....................... 35 
PREMPRO............................ 35 
PREVPAC............................. 33 
PREZISTA............................ 15 
PRIMAQUINE ..................... 14 
primidone ................................ 7 
PRIMSOL ............................... 4 
PROAIR HFA....................... 41 
probenecid............................. 38 
procainamide hcl .................. 18 
PROCHAMBER................... 29 
prochlorperazine maleate ..... 13 
PROCRIT.............................. 16 
PROCTOCREAM-HC.......... 28 
PROFASI .............................. 36 
progesterone,micronized....... 36 
PROMACTA ........................ 16 
promethazine hcl ............. 12, 13 

promethazine hcl/codeine ..... 24 
promethazine/phenyleph/

codeine .............................. 24 
PROMETRIUM.................... 36 
PRONEB ULTRA ................ 29 
PRONEB ULTRA II............. 29 
PRONESTYL ....................... 18 
propafenone hcl .................... 18 
propantheline bromide............ 7 
propantheline/phenobarbital 33 
proparacaine hcl ................... 32 
proparacaine/fluorescein sod 32 
propranolol hcl ..................... 19 
propranolol/hydrochlorothiazid

........................................... 19 
propylthiouracil .................... 37 
PROQUIN XR ........................ 5 
PROSTIGMIN ...................... 39 
PROTOPIC ........................... 28 
protriptyline hcl ...................... 8 
pseudoephed/chlorpheniramine

........................................... 12 
pseudoephedrine hcl/chlor-mal

........................................... 12 
pseudoephedrine hcl/codeine 25 
pseudoephedrine/triprolidine 12 
PULMICORT FLEXHALER40 
PULMO-AIDE...................... 29 
PULMONEB LT 

COMPRESSOR NEBUL.. 29 
PULMOZYME ..................... 30 
pyrazinamide......................... 13 
pyridostigmine bromide ........ 38 
pyridoxine hcl........................ 42 
pyrilamine/pe/

dextromethorphan ............. 25 
quetiapine fumarate .............. 14 
quinapril hcl.......................... 18 
quinapril/hydrochlorothiazide

........................................... 18 
quinidine gluconate............... 18 
quinidine sulfate.................... 18 
quinine sulfate ....................... 14 
QVAR ................................... 40 

ramipril ................................. 18 
ranitidine hcl ......................... 32 
RAPAMUNE ........................ 37 
REBIF ................................... 39 
REBIF REBIDOSE............... 39 
REGRANEX......................... 26 
RELENZA ............................ 15 
RELISTOR ........................... 33 
REMICADE.......................... 39 
REMODULIN....................... 42 
RENAGEL............................ 34 
RENVELA............................ 34 
repaglinide .............................. 9 
RESCRIPTOR ...................... 15 
reserpine/hydrochlorothiazide

........................................... 20 
RESTASIS ............................ 31 
RETROVIR........................... 15 
REVATIO............................. 42 
REYATAZ............................ 15 
REZIRA ................................ 25 
ribavirin ................................ 16 
RIFADIN .............................. 13 
RIFAMATE .......................... 13 
rifampin................................. 13 
rifampin/isoniazid ................. 13 
rimantadine hcl ..................... 15 
RISPERDAL......................... 14 
RISPERDAL CONSTA........ 14 
risperidone ............................ 14 
rivastigmine tartrate ............... 8 
rizatriptan benzoate .............. 12 
ROXICODONE ...................... 2 
RYBIX ODT........................... 2 
RYTHMOL........................... 18 
RYTHMOL SR..................... 18 
SAIZEN ................................ 36 
SALAGEN............................ 25 
sal-amide/acetaminophn/p-tlox2 
salicylic acid ......................... 25 
salicylic acid/ammon lact/aloe

........................................... 25 
salsalate .................................. 3 
SANCUSO............................ 13 

 
I-9 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 



 

SANDOSTATIN LAR.......... 36 
SAVELLA ............................ 22 
selenium sulfide..................... 26 
SELZENTRY........................ 15 
SEMPREX-D........................ 12 
SENSIPAR............................ 39 
SEREVENT DISKUS........... 41 
SEROSTIM........................... 36 
sertraline hcl ........................... 8 
SHOHL'S MODIFIED.......... 40 
SIDEKICK............................ 29 
silver sulfadiazine ................. 26 
SIMCOR ............................... 21 
simvastatin ............................ 21 
SINGULAIR......................... 40 
sirolimus................................ 37 
sod propion/inositol/aa14/urea

........................................... 12 
sod/pot/k cit/sod cit/cit acid .. 40 
sodium chloride/nahco3/kcl/peg

........................................... 33 
sodium fluoride ..................... 45 
sodium polystyrene sulfonate 34 
sodium thiosulfate/sal acid ... 11 
SOLODYN ............................. 6 
SOMATULINE DEPOT....... 36 
SOMAVERT......................... 36 
SORIATANE........................ 26 
sotalol hcl.............................. 19 
SOTALOL HCL ................... 19 
spironolact/hydrochlorothiazid

........................................... 21 
spironolactone....................... 21 
SPRYCEL............................... 6 
STARLIX................................ 9 
stavudine ............................... 15 
STRATTERA ....................... 22 
STRIANT.............................. 35 
STRIBILD............................. 15 
STROMECTOL.................... 14 
sucralfate............................... 32 
SULAR ................................. 20 
sulfacetamide sodium...... 26, 31 
sulfacetamide sodium/sulfur . 25 

sulfacetamide sodium/urea ... 26 
sulfacetamide/prednisolone sp

........................................... 31 
sulfadiazine ............................. 5 
sulfamethoxazole/trimethoprim5 
sulfasalazine............................ 5 
sulindac ................................... 3 
sumatriptan ........................... 13 
sumatriptan succinate ........... 13 
SUPRAX................................. 4 
SUSTIVA.............................. 15 
SUTENT ................................. 6 
SYMBICORT ....................... 40 
SYMLIN ................................. 9 
SYMLINPEN 120................... 9 
SYMLINPEN 60..................... 9 
SYNAGIS ............................. 15 
TABLOID............................... 7 
tacrolimus ............................. 37 
TAMIFLU............................. 16 
tamoxifen citrate ..................... 6 
tamsulosin hcl ....................... 42 
TARCEVA.............................. 7 
TARGRETIN.................... 7, 28 
TASIGNA............................... 7 
TEGRETOL XR ..................... 7 
TEMODAR......................... 6, 7 
TEMOVATE......................... 28 
temozolomide .......................... 6 
terazosin hcl .......................... 42 
terbinafine hcl ....................... 11 
terbutaline sulfate ................. 41 
terconazole ............................ 12 
TESTIM ................................ 35 
TESTOPEL........................... 35 
TESTRED............................. 35 
tetracaine hcl/pf .................... 32 
tetracycline hcl........................ 5 
TEXACORT ......................... 28 
THEO-24............................... 41 
theophylline anhydrous ......... 41 
thioridazine hcl ..................... 14 
thiothixene............................. 14 
tiagabine hcl............................ 7 

ticlopidine hcl........................ 17 
TIKOSYN............................. 18 
timolol maleate................ 19, 39 
tinidazole............................... 14 
TIROSINT ............................ 37 
TIVICAY .............................. 15 
tizanidine hcl ......................... 41 
TOBRADEX......................... 31 
tobramycin ............................ 31 
tobramycin/dexamethasone... 31 
TOBREX............................... 31 
tolazamide ............................. 10 
tolbutamide ........................... 10 
tolmetin sodium ....................... 3 
tolterodine tartrate................ 34 
TOPAMAX............................. 8 
TOPICORT........................... 28 
topiramate ............................... 7 
torsemide............................... 20 
TOVIAZ................................ 34 
TRADJENTA ......................... 9 
tramadol hcl ............................ 2 
tramadol hcl/acetaminophen .. 2 
trandolapril ........................... 18 
tranylcypromine sulfate .......... 8 
trazodone hcl........................... 8 
tretinoin............................. 6, 28 
tretinoin microspheres .......... 28 
TREXALL .............................. 7 
triamcinolone acetonide. 25, 28, 

40 
triamterene/hydrochlorothiazid

........................................... 20 
trifluoperazine hcl ................. 14 
trifluridine ............................. 31 
TRIGLIDE ............................ 21 
trimethobenzamide hcl .......... 13 
trimethoprim ........................... 4 
trimipramine maleate.............. 9 
tripelennamine hcl ................ 12 
TRIZIVIR ............................. 15 
tropicamide ........................... 32 
trospium chloride .................. 34 

 
I-10 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 



 

 
I-11 

Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Effective: April 01, 2014
Formulary ID: 81144.000, Version: 2Q2014 

 

TRUE2GO BLOOD 
GLUCOSE SYSTEM ....... 29 

TRUEPLUS LANCETS ....... 29 
TRUERESULT BLOOD 

GLUCOSE SYSTM.......... 29 
TRUETEST TEST STRIPS.. 29 
TRUETRACK....................... 29 
TRUETRACK BLOOD 

GLUCOSE SYSTEM ....... 29 
TRUETRACK METER........ 29 
TRUETRACK SMART 

SYSTEM........................... 29 
TRUETRACK TEST STRIP 29 
TRUVADA........................... 15 
TYKERB................................. 7 
TYLOX................................... 2 
ULESFIA .............................. 39 
ULORIC................................ 39 
ULTRAM ER.......................... 2 
ULTRASE............................. 30 
ULTRASE MT 12................. 30 
ULTRASE MT 18................. 30 
ULTRASE MT 20................. 30 
ULTRAVATE....................... 28 
ULTRESA............................. 30 
UNIVERSAL 1..................... 29 
URIN D.S................................ 4 
ursodiol ................................. 33 
VAGIFEM ............................ 35 
valacyclovir hcl ..................... 16 
VALCYTE............................ 16 
valproic acid ........................... 7 
valproic acid (as sodium salt). 7 
valsartan/hydrochlorothiazide

........................................... 17 
vancomycin hcl........................ 4 
VANDAZOLE...................... 12 
VANOS................................. 28 

VANOXIDE-HC................... 26 
VELETRI.............................. 42 
VELTIN ................................ 27 
venlafaxine hcl ........................ 9 
VENLAFAXINE HCL ER ..... 9 
VENTOLIN .......................... 41 
VENTOLIN HFA ................. 41 
verapamil hcl ........................ 19 
VERELAN PM ..................... 19 
VERIPRED 20...................... 36 
VESICARE........................... 34 
VIBRAMYCIN....................... 6 
VICTOZA 3-PAK................... 9 
VICTRELIS .......................... 16 
VIDEX .................................. 15 
VIOKACE............................. 30 
VIOKASE............................. 30 
VIOS AEROSOL DELIVERY 

SYSTEM........................... 29 
VIRACEPT........................... 15 
VIRAMUNE XR .................. 15 
VIREAD ............................... 15 
vit a,c,e/zinc/copper/lut/zeax. 45 
vit b cmplx 3/fa/vit c/biotin ... 45 
vit b cmplx no3/fa/c/biot/zinc 45 
vit b cplx #11/fa/c/biot/zn ox . 45 
vitamin b comp and vit c no.645 
vitamin b complex ................. 45 
vitamin b12-intrinsic factor .. 45 
vitamin e................................ 42 
VIVELLE-DOT .................... 35 
voriconazole .......................... 11 
VORTEX .............................. 29 
VOTRIENT............................. 7 
warfarin sodium .................... 16 
WATCHHALER................... 29 
WELCHOL........................... 21 
WESTCORT......................... 28 

wheat germ oil....................... 45 
XALKORI............................... 7 
XIFAXAN............................... 4 
XOLEGEL ............................ 11 
YODOXIN............................ 14 
yohimbine hcl ........................ 42 
yohimbine hcl/zinc sulfate..... 42 
zafirlukast.............................. 40 
zaleplon ................................. 42 
ZANAFLEX ......................... 41 
ZANTAC .............................. 33 
ZANTAC 25 ......................... 33 
ZELBORAF............................ 7 
ZEMPLAR............................ 38 
ZENPEP................................ 30 
ZETIA................................... 21 
ZIAGEN................................ 15 
ZIANA .................................. 27 
zidovudine ............................. 15 
zinc sulfate ............................ 40 
ziprasidone hcl ...................... 14 
ZIRGAN ............................... 31 
ZOFRAN ODT ..................... 13 
zoledronic acid...................... 38 
ZOLINZA ............................... 7 
zolmitriptan ........................... 13 
zolpidem tartrate................... 42 
ZOMIG ................................. 13 
ZOMIG ZMT........................ 13 
ZONEGRAN........................... 8 
zonisamide............................... 7 
ZORBTIVE........................... 36 
ZORTRESS........................... 37 
ZOVIRAX............................. 26 
ZYLET.................................. 31 
ZYTIGA.................................. 7 

 


	Cover Page
	INDEX 
	Analgesics
	Analgesics, Miscellaneous
	Nonsteroidal Anti-inflammatory Agents

	Anesthetics
	Anti-Addiction/Substance Abuse Treatment Agents
	Antianxiety Agents
	Antibacterials
	Aminoglycosides
	Antibacterials, Miscellaneous
	Cephalosporins
	Macrolides
	Miscellaneous B-lactam Antibiotics
	Penicillins
	Quinolones
	Sulfonamides (Systemic)
	Tetracyclines

	Anticancer Agents
	Anticholinergic Agents
	Antimuscarinics/Antispasmodics

	Anticonvulsants
	Antidementia Agents
	Antidepressants
	Antidiabetic Agents
	Miscellaneous
	Insulins
	Sulfonylureas
	Thiazolidinediones

	Antifungals
	Antihistamines
	Anti-infectives (Skin and Mucous Membrane)
	Antimigraine Agents
	Antimycobacterials
	Antinausea Agents
	Antiparasite Agents
	Antipsychotic Agents
	Antivirals (Systemic)
	Antiretrovirals
	Antivirals, Miscellaneous
	Hcv Protease Inhibitors
	Interferons
	Nucleosides And Nucleotides

	Blood Products/Modifiers/Volume Expanders
	Anticoagulants
	Blood Formation Modifiers
	Hematologic Agents, Miscellaneous
	Platelet-Aggregation Inhibitors

	Cardiovascular Agents
	Alpha-Adrenergic Agents
	Angiotensin Ii Receptor Antagonists
	Angiotensin-Converting Enzyme Inhibitors
	Antiarrhythmic Agents
	Beta-Adrenergic Blocking Agents
	Calcium-Channel Blocking Agents
	Cardiovascular Agents, Miscellaneous
	Dihydropyridines
	Diuretics
	Dyslipidemics
	Renin-Angiotensin-Aldosterone System Inhibitors
	Vasodilators

	Central Nervous System Agents
	Contraceptives
	Cough And Cold Products
	Dental And Oral Agents
	Dermatological Agents
	Dermatological Agents, Other
	Dermatological Antibacterials
	Dermatological Anti-Inflammatory Agents
	Dermatological Retinoids
	Scabicides And Pediculicides

	Devices
	Enzyme Replacement/Modifiers
	Eye, Ear, Nose, Throat Agents
	EENT Anti-Infectives
	EENT Anti-Inflammatory Agents
	EENT Drugs, Miscellaneous

	Gastrointestinal Agents
	Antiulcer Agents and Acid Suppressants
	Gastrointestinal Agents, Other
	Laxatives
	Phosphate Binders

	Genitourinary Agents
	Antispasmodics, Urinary

	Heavy Metal Antagonists
	Hormonal Agents, Stimulant/Replacement/Modifying
	Androgens
	Estrogens and Antiestrogens
	Glucocorticoids/Mineralocorticoids
	Pituitary
	Progestins
	Thyroid and Antithyroid Agents

	Immunological Agents
	Inflammatory Bowel Disease Agents
	Metabolic Bone Disease Agents
	Miscellaneous Therapeutic Agents
	Ocular Disorders
	Opthalmic Agents
	Antiglaucoma Agents

	Replacement Preparations
	Respiratory Tract Agents
	Anti-Inflammatories, Inhaled Corticosteroids
	Antileukotrienes
	Bronchodilators
	Respiratory Tract Agents, Other

	Roentgenography
	Skeletal Muscle Relaxants
	Sleep Disorder Agents
	Sympatholytic Adrenergic Blocking Agents
	Vasodilating Agents
	Vitamins and Minerals



